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Transactim # 6500 

Lessor: Geltemeyer, Gwendolyn B. 

Lessee: Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. 

UASE IIESCRfTIIN 

County 
REEVES 

TERMS OFFERED 

Primary Tarot 

Bonus/ Acre: 

Rental/Acre: 

Royalty: 

CDMPARIONS 

MF# 
MF102995 

MF110032 

5 years 

1/4 

Lessee 

PIN# 
07-101441 

$450.00 

$1 .00 

Frontier Land Corporation 

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. 

RAL REVIEW SHEET 

Geoklgist: R. Widmayer 

Lease Date: 3/21 /2009 u~ o 
Gross Acres: 95.2 

Net Acres: 1.984 

Base Alii No Part Sec. Block Twp Survey 
132859 SE Part 40 00 H & G N RY CO 

TERMS RECOMMENDED 

Primary Term 

Bonus/Acre 

Rental/ Acre 

Royalty 

Data Torm 

5 years 

$450.00 

$1 .00 

1/4 

Bonus/ A c. Rental/ A c. Royalty Distance 

Abst# 
4280 

4/10/2003 3 years 

12/17/2008 5 years 

$175.00 

$450.00 

$1 .00 22.50% Last Leaso 

$1 .00 1/4 1/2 Mile SW 

Comments: Alao: Sharon B. St. Clair with 1.984 acres. Not a paid-up Lease. 

Approvod:<? ro if· If ·D ~ 

Tuesda~Apri l 14, 2009 
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RELINQUISHMENT ACT LEASE APPLICATION 

Texas General Land Office 

TO: Jerry Patterson Commissioner 

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 

Bill Warnick, General Counsel 

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

FROM: Robert I latter, Director of Mineral Leasing 

Peter Boone, Chief Geologist 

Applicant: Petro-Hunt. L.L.C. 

Prim. Term : 5 years Bonus/Acre 

Royalty: 1/4 Rental/Acre 

Consideration 

Recommended :9 "1 
ot Recommended : ----

Date: · I 4- · 0.9 

Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

DATE: 

County: 

$450.00 

$1.00 

14-Apr-09 

REEVE 

Comments: /\ lao : Sharon B. St. Clai r with 1.984 acres. ot a paid-up Lease. ~~ yr ~ Y~() 011 

y~seForm 
Recommended: f2-hl 
Not Recommended: ----
Comments: 

Louis Renaud , Deputy Commissioner 

Recommended: Gt.-IL 

o t Recommended: ----
Bi ll Warnick, General Counsel 

Recommended: t,i(~ 
ot Recommended: - ---

Not Approved: ___ _ 

issioner 

Date: _ _;_y.L..( _n.....:./_d_r _ 

Date: ~ ~~~ / ot:t 

Date: 
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PAYEE DETACH THIS PORTION BEFORE CASHING CH/ 

PET,RO-HUNT, l..L.C. 'V 
1601 !:im Street, Suite 3400 

' ' Dallas, Texas 75201 
(21 4) 880-8400 

OWNER NAME 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

VOUCHER VENDOR INV # 

06AP1549 060509C 
" BONE SPRINGS PROSPECT " 

TOTAL INVOICES PAID 

INV DATE 

06/05/09 

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A . 
Jefferson County 

8200 Hwy 69 
Port Arthur, Texas 77640 

OWNER NO DATE 

58207 Jun-15-2009 

CHECK NUMBER 

4150836 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

PRIOR PMTS 
& DISCOUNTS 

571.40 0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

AMOUNT 

$571.40 

NET 
AMOUNT 

571.40 

571 . 40 

•••• • • • •• • 
• 

• • •••••• • 
•• • . . . 
•• • 

• 
•••• • • ..... 

• •• • • • •••• 



PAYEE DETACH THIS PORTION BEFORE CASHING CHECK 

PETRO-HUNT, L.L.C .. V" 
• • 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3400 

Dallas, Texas 75201 
(214) 880-8400 

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A . 
Jefferson County 

8200 Hwy 69 
Port Arthur, Texas 77640 

OWNER NAME OWNER NO DATE CHECK NUMBER 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 58207 Jun-15-2009 4150837 

VOUCHER VENDOR INV # INV DATE TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

PRIOR PMTS 
& DISCOUNTS 

06AP1550 060509D 06/05/09 571.40 
"BONE SPRINGS PROSPECT, MINERAL OWNER SHARON B ST CLAIR" 

TOTAL INVOICES PAID 

•• • • . . 
•• . • • • • • • . . • • . 

0 . 00 

• .... . • • • .. • .. . • • • • •• • • 

• • • • • •• . 
•• 

Page 1 of 1 

AMOUNT 

$571.40 

NET 
AMOUNT 

571.40 

571 . 40 



1601 ELM STREET, STE 3400 
THANKsGIVING TOWER 

DALLAS, TExAS 75201-7201 

State of Texas General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Avenue, Room 600 
Austin, Texas. 78701 
Attn: Mr. Drew Reid 

Dear Mr. Reid : 

June 16, 2009 

TEL: 214-880-8400 
FAX:214-880-7101 

Enclosed please find payment for one-half of the bonus consideration due for six (6) Oil and 
Gas leases taken in Reeves County, Texas and the appropriate application and/or filing 
fees. A breakdown of payment for each lease is as follows: 

Charles R. Meeker Trust U/A; 
Bank of America N.A., Trustee 
#M-UNKNOWN 
The South 7/16 of the 7/8, Sec. 19, 
Blk. C-19, A-6004, PSL Survey. 

Laura Nelson & Doris Nelson both individually 
Both individually and as Co Executors for the 
Estate of Wilma W. Nelson deceased. 
#M-110022 
The S/2 of Sec. 28, Blk. 57, Township 3, 
T&P Ry. Co. Survey 

02/06/09 

01 /12/09 

Blake Oil & Gas Corporation, 03/15/09 
by Jack E. Blake,President 
#M-UNKNOWN 
SE/54 of the NW/4 of the NW/4 & the W/2 of the NE/4 
Of the SW/4 of Sec. 20, Blk. 57, Township 2, T&~ Ry. Co. Survey 

Charles R. Meeker Trust U/A; 
Bank of America N.A., Trustee 
#M-UNKNOWN 
The N/8 of Sec. 19, Blk. C-19, PSL Survey 

Gwendolyn B. Geltemeyer 
#M-UNKNOWN 
All of Tracts 17, 28, 29, 30, 31 , 32, 33, 42, 43, & 44 
Out of Sec. 40, Blk. 1, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey. 

Sharon B. St. Clair 3/21/09 
#M-UNKNOWN 
All of Tracts 17, 28, 29, 30, 31 , 32, 33, 42, 43, & 44 
Out of Sec. 40, Blk. 1, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey. 

02/06/09 

03/21 /09 

$7,752.15 - Lease Bonus 
$100.00- Application Fee 
$25.00 - Filing Fee 
Total: $7,8 77.15-check#4150855 

$5, 760.00 - Lease Bonus 
$25.00- Filing Fee 
Total: $5,785.00-check#4150856 

$6,750.00- Lease Bonus 
$25. 00 - Filing Fee 
$100.00- Application 
Fee Total:$6,875.00 check#4150834 

$10,106.33- Lease Bonus 
$100.00- Application Fee 
$25.00 - Filing Fee 
Total: $10,231.33 check #4150835 

$446.40 - Lease Bonus 
$100.00- Application Fee 
$25.00- Filing Fee 
Total: $571.40 -check #4150837 

$446.40 - Lease Bonus 
$25.00 - Filing Fee 
Total: $571 .40 -check #4150836 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

"Taylor Hunt" <thunt@petrohunt.com> 
"Drew Reid" <drew.reid@glo.state.tx.us> 
4/14/2009 8:16AM 
Mineral File Number Request 

Attachments: Gwendolyn B. Geltemeyer State Lease 3-21-09.doc; Gwendolyn B. Geltemeyer Ad 
dendum to State Lease 3-21-09.doc; Sharon B. St. Clair State Lease 3-21-09. 
doc; Sharon B. St. Clair Addendum to State Lease 3-21-09.doc 

Drew--
1 am requesting a Mineral File Number for the following attached Leases and Exhibit A's both dated 
3-21-09: 
Lessor: Gwendolyn B. Geltemeyer 
Lands: 1/48 Mineral Interest in All of Tracts 17, 28, 29, 30, 31 , 32, 33, 42, 43, and 44 out of Section 40, 
Block 1, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey, and being the same lands more fully described in that certain A.S. Ritchey 
Plat dated 1-2-23 and filed in Volume 2, Page 134 of the Plat Records of Reeves County, containing 95.2 
acres, more or less 
Totaling: 1.984 net mineral acres out of 95.2 gross acres 
Terms: $450.00 per net mineral acre and a 1/4 Royalty for Three (3) Years with a $450.00 Two (2) Year 
Option 

Lessor: Sharon B. St. Clair 
Lands: 1/48 Minera l Interest in All of Tracts 17, 28, 29, 30, 31 , 32, 33, 42, 43, and 44 out of Section 40, 
Block 1, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey, and being the same lands more fully described in that certain A.S. Ritchey 
Plat dated 1-2-23 and filed in Volume 2, Page 134 of the Plat Records of Reeves County, containing 95.2 
acres, more or less 
Totaling: 1.984 net mineral acres out of 95.2 gross acres 
Terms: $450.00 per net mineral acre and a 1/4 Royalty for Three (3) Years with a $450.00 Two (2) Year 
Option 

Thank you Drew! 

Sincerely, 
Taylor Hunt 

P.O. Box 248 
Pecos, TX 79772 

Cell : 706-202-2332 
Office: 432-445-5366 
Fax: 432-445-5372 

C1 .-- I D I l/ L/ ( 
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FILE If 1720 

GeMBI u nd Ofllco 
Rollnqulshm..,t Act Lease Fonn 
RoYI...S, s.ptombo< 1997 

ti:10-r.,(.-s -- - '"""' - -· 

\0344b8 

Notice of Confidentiality Rights: If you are a nawral person, you may remove or strike any of the following Information from 
this instrument before it Is filed for record in the public records: your social security number or your driver's license number. 

~ustin , 'Ueexa.s 
OIL AND GAS LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT IS made and entered onto tillS __l12. day of-l!Ma~@;;u_ _____ ~20Q9wx._ ~ the State of Texas, actng 

by and tllrough liS agent. ~ B Gei!II!T!II'ter of 203 Rosetmn San AntoniO Texas 78259-23n 

said agent hereon referred to as the OWI>er d,the soil (whether one or more) , and PetrQ:Hunt LLC 

of 1601 Elm Street Su~e J.4 ~YIJ!SIJower Dallas Texa1 75201-n01 tie•• ter called Lessee 

(GMI PennenentAddress) 

1. GRANTING CLAUSE. For arid In conslderabon of the amounts stated below and of the covenants and agreements to be paid. kept and 
performed by Ltl$56e under thcs lease. the Slate of Texas adJog by and througlt the owner of the aotl, tlereby grants. leases and lets unto Lessee. for 
!he sole and only purpose of prospecting and dnlllng fo< and produang 011 and gas, laying pipe NMS, building tanks. storing oil and buolding power 
stations, telephone ~nes and other SIIUdures lhenlon, to produce, save, take care of, treat and transport said products of the lease. the following lands 
situated on Reevea County, State of Texas, t<>-WIL 

All of Trac:ta 17, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 42, <43, and 44 OtUt of Section 40, Blodt 1, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey, and being the Nme lands mO<'e fully 
described In that certain A.S. Ritchey Plat dated 1-2-23 and tiled In Volume 2, Page 134 of the Plat RKon» of R- County, containing Q5.2 
ac,... , mof'e or leM 

contaonong .,9,._5...,2 _ _ ___ acres, more or less The bonus consoderabon paid for this lease Is as follows· 

To the State of Texas: Four hundred fo!!v-s!X and 4Q/100 

Dollars ($44§.40 l 

To the owner of the soil: Four hundred !o!ly=J!X an<! 4(){100 

Dollars ($+46.40 l 

Total bonus consoderabon: E!Qht hundf8d nlne!y-two anc! 801100 

Dollars ($892 80 l 

Ttle total bonus conslderabon paid represents a bonus of Four hUndred fifty lind noll OO's 

--------- ------- Dollars ($450 00 I per aae. on _,.! ,..,.98-4""----- net acres 

2. TERM. Subject to the other provtSIOflS in tillS lease, tllos laa.se aha~ be for a term of FlY!! (5) years from thiS date (hereon called 
'pnmary term1 and as long thereafter as oil and gas, or either of them, is produced on pay"'9 quant.tJes from said land As used on thol laue, the term 
'produced on pay.ng quantkies" meJ~ns thai the reoetpts from the sale or Olhet authorized corrmeroal uee of the subltance(s) ~ ~ c:u of 
pod<et opera!Jonal 8>0;>8nses to< the SIX months last past. 

•• • • • •• • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • •• • • • • • • 



B.OOK 8 2 1 

3. DELAY RENTALS. If no-n IS commenced on the leased premises on or before one (1) year ITOm thos date. thiS lease shaD terminate. 

unless on or before sUCh anmversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner of the soil or to his aedi1 in the Address Shown For L.essor Aboye. 
at _________________________________________________________________ _____________________ ~ 

or its successors (wlliCh sha• continue as the depository regardless of changes In the ownership of said land). the amount specified below; in addrtion, 
L~ shaN pay or tender to the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS. AT AUSTIN, TEXAS. a like sum on 
or befo<e said date Payments under this paragraph shaN operate as a rental and shall c:over the privilege of defemng the oommenoement of a - ll for 
one ( 1) year from saod date. Payments under thos paragraph shan be In the following amounts· 

To the owner of the soil _,O.,ne,._,a..,nd,..,.00!,.,_.1""00"-------------------------

omtars (S~1~------------------------------------------------__J 
To the State of Texas ~Onel!.!5'-''!!.ndeu0(){~1~00!>L-_______________________ _ 

omtars (S·~~-------------------------------------------------J 
TotaiDelayRen~: ~T~wo~•~nd~OW~1~0Qx_ ________________________ _ 

Dollars (S.,.2.,.QQ,._ ______________ -.J 

In a like manner and upon tike payments or tenders annually, the commenoement of a-" may be further deferred fo< successive periods of one (1) 
year eadl dunng the primary tenn. All payments or tenders of rental to the owne< of the soil may be made by chedt Of sight draft of Lessee, Of any 
assig.- of this lease, and may be delivered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank designated in this paragraph (or its sUOOIIUOr bank) should 
cease to exist. suspend business, liquidate, faa or be ~ by another bank, or fo< any reason fail or refuM to aa:ept rental, ~ shaH not be 
held "' defaull fo< faolure to make sudl payments Of tenders of rental until thorty (30) days after the owner of the sool shaH deliver to Lessee a proper 
recordable onstnJment r>aming anolher bank as agent to receive such payments or tenders 

4 , PROOUCTlON ROYALTIES. Upon produdlon of oil and/or gas, Lessee ag,_ to pay or caUM to be paid CIIWHiaK (112) of the royalty 
proYided fo<"' thos lease to the Commissioner or the General Land Office of the State of Texas, at Austin, Texas, and one-naK (112) of such royalty to the 
owner of the SOli 

(A) OIL Royalty payable on oil, wllich is defined as Including all hydi'OCIIIbons produced In a liquid fo<m at the mouth of the well and also as 
all condensate, distillate, and olher foquid hydrocarbons r8COYitred ITOm ool or gas run through a sepamor or other equipment. as herW'oafte< Pf(Mded, 
shall be 25% part of the gross production or the marltet value thereof, at the optoon of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner or the General 
Land Office, such Vlllue to be determined by 1) the highest posted price, plus premium, if any, offered Of paid fo< oil, condensate, distiNate, or olher liquod 
hydrocarbons, respectively, of a like type and graVIty in the general area where produced and when run, or 2) the highest marltet price thereof oflered or 
paid in the gen«al area where produced and when run, or 3) the gross proceeds of the ule thereof, wllicheYer 11 the greater ~ ag,_ that before 
any gas produced ITOm the leased premoses os sold, used or processed In a plant. ~ Will be run free of cost to the royalty owneB through an adequate ool 
and gas separator of convenbonal type, or other equopment at leaSI as effioont, so that al liquid hydrocarbons r'IIOCMHllble ITOm the gas by sudl means 
Will be ll!COV6red. The reqUirement thill suctl gas be run through a separator or Oltler equopment fn!ly be waived, on wnting, by the royalty owners upon 
sudl tenns and conditiOns as they prescnbe 

(B) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas (Including flared gas), wh.ch is defined as aR hydrocarbons and gaseous substances not 
defined as ool In subparagraph (A) aboYe, produced ITOm any -n on said land (except as proY1ded herein With respect to gas prooessed In a plant for 
the extraction of gasoline, liquid hydrocarbons or olher products) shaK be 25% part of the gross production or the marltet Vlllue thereof, at the 
option of the owner of the soil or the eomm .. ioner of the General Land Office, sudl value to be based on the highest marltet poioe paid or oflered for 
gas of comparable quality in the general area where produced and when run, or the gross price paid or offered to the producer, wllicheYer is the greater; 
provided that the m8XImum pressure base on measuring the gas under this lease shaM not at any ti"ne e~ 14.65 pounds per square lndl absolute, 
and the standard base temperature shan be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenhe<t. conection to be made fo< pressure IMXXIfding to Boyle's t..w, and fo< specific 
gravity aooon!ing to tests made by the BaLance Method or by the most appnMid method of testing being UMd by the Industry Ill the time of --.g 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas processed in a gasoline plant or othef plant fo< the I'8COY8f)' of gasoline or olher loquod 
hydrocarbons shan be 25% part of the resc!ue gas and the loquid hydrocarbons extracted or the marltet value thereof, at the option of the owner 
of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Of'fioe. AI royalties due herein shal be based on one hundred percent (tOO%) or the total plant 
production of I"Miccue gas lltlrilx.Uble to gas produced ITOm th11 INM, and on fifty percent (50%), 01: 111111 percent aocruong to ~-~ Is the 
gre-. of the total plant produdion of !quod hydloearbons ~"'the g.a produced ITOm.,. .... prcMded tNI r !quod hydlocaot>ons .... 
~ from g.a ~ in. plwot in which ~(Of bl*8f'll. ~ Of.,....,, a.\S.., ineeiMl ,_the peroerotage ~ to liQuid 
hydrocart>ons sNol be fifty percent (SO"-) a< the htghelll pen::ent accn.lng to a tlwd party proceaong gas through sucto plant under a procesamg 
ag.-nent negotilned • ann's length (Of if there Is no sudl third party, the hlgheet pen::ent ,_ being tpeCified In proc:euing agt-•• ots or conttxts in 
the industry), wllichever is the greater. The respective royalties on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons shaN be determined by 1) the highest marltet 
poioe paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrocarbons) of comparable quality in the general area, or 2) the gross poioe paid or offered to< such residue 
gas (or the -ighted a"''!rage gross selling pnoe for the respective grades of liquid hydrocarbons), wllicheYer Is the greater In no evenL however, shan 
the royatt.s peyable under th11 paragraph be less than the royaltoes wllich would have been due had the gas not been prooeued 

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on carbon black, solphur or any other products produced or manufactured ITOm gas (excepbng hquid 
hydrocarbons) whether saod gas be ·casingheaod," "dry," or any othef gas, by ffac:bonat.ng, burning 01: any other process.ng shall be ~part of the 
gross producbon of sUCh products, or the marltet Vlllue thereof, a1 the option of the - of the soil or the Commission« of the Genetal Land Office, 
such mal1let Vlllue to be determined as follows: 1) on the basis of the highest marl<et price of each product fo< the same month in wllich sucto product is 
produced, or 2) on the basis of the average gross sale price of eadl product fo< the same month in wllich such products are produced; wllochever os thll 
g reater 

5 • ..,.tiiiUIII ROYALTY. During any year after the eJCpiratlon of the primary term of this lease, W this leate is maintained by production, the 
royalties paid under 1hos lease in no event shal be less than an .-nount equal to the total annual delay rental hereon provided; otherwBe, there shaH be 
due and payable on Of before the last day of the month succeeding the annivef'sary date of this lease a S<.n equal to the total annual ren1alless the 
amount of royalbes paid during the preceding year. If Paragraph 3 of thos lease does not SjleCify a delay rental amount, then fo< the purpoees of this 
paragraph, the delay renlal amount shaA be one dollar (S t 00) per ao-e 

•• • • ••• • 
• • • • • • • • 
•• • • . • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • •• • . . • • • • 
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6. ROYALTY IN KINO. Nolwlth$tand1ng any other p<OVISI()(l 1n this lease, at any tme or from tme to trne, tile owner or tile SOli or tile 
CommiSSOOOer of tile General Land otrioe may, at the opboo of eithef, upon not less than SIXIy (60) days nobOe to the holder of the ieasa, requ . .-e that the 
payment or any royalties aocru.ng to such royalty owner under thiS lease be made in kind. The owner or the soors or the Commissione< of the General 
Land Office's nght to take liS royalty In lund shaU not dnlirush or negate the owner of the soil's or the ComrrussiOner of the General Land 01\'ice's nghts 
or lessee's obligations, whether express or Implied, under this lease. 

7. NO DEDUCTIONS. lessee agrees that al royalties aocn11ng under thiS lease (ndud1ng thOse paid 1n lund) shaU be Without deduellon lor 
the 001t of prcldocing, gathenng, storing, aepanltlng, treatJng, dehydrating, compressing, processmg, transporting, and otherwiSe maklng the 011, gas and 
other products hereunder ready for sale or use. lessee agrees to oornpute and pay royalties on the gross value reCII!nled, including any reimbursements 
for severance t:aJCes and production related oosts. 

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCL£D GAS. No royalty shaH be payable on any gas as may ~this lease's propot1lonate share of any fuel 
used to prooes.s gas produced hereunder 1n any prooesslllg plant Nolwilhstand~ng any other pt'OVISIOO of thiS lease, and subject to the wntten oonsent of 
the owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the General Land otrioe, Lessee may recyole gas for gas lilt purposes on the leased premiSeS or lor 
injection into any oil or gas producing formation unde<tying the leased premiSM alter the liquid hydrocarbons oontained 1n the gas have been removed. 
no royllties shal be payable on the recyoled gas until ~ is produced and sold or used by Lessee "" a manner wtlic:h en!Jtles the royalty owners to a 
royalty under this lease. 

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royalties not taken 1n kind shaM be paid to the CommiSsioner of the General Land Offioe at 
Austin, Texas, In the fo8owing manner. 

Payment of royalty on produellon of oil and gas shal be as provided lf'lthe rules set forth '"the Texas RegiSter Rules currently prowle that royalty on oot 
IS due and must be ~ '" the General Land 01\'ice on or befor'ethe 5th day of the second month ~ the monch of production, and royalty 
on gas • due and mo.~ be ~ In the General Land 01\'ice on or before the 15th day of lhe MOOnd month auooeeding the month of produc:bon. 
~by lhe 8ft'idavlt ot the owner, manager or- autnortz.d agent oompleled In the 1o1m and~ preecnbed by the General Land otrioe 
and showing the gross amount and dispos.tion of aU oil and gas produced and the ma.1c.et value of the oil and gas, togelher-. a oopy of all documents. 
records or reports oonfimung the gross produellon, diSj)OS<bon and market value lf'ldudlf'IQ gas meter readtngs, popeline ~- gas lroe rec:eopts and 
other cheoks or memoranda of amount produced and put into popelroes, tanks, or pools and gas lroes or gas storage, and any - reports or records 
wtlic:h the General Land 01\'ice may reqUire to verify the groaa production, dispc»ltion and mat1<et value. In aU ca.. the authonty of • manager or agent 
to act lor the Lessee herein must be filed In the General land Offic:e. Eaoh royalty payment shall be aooornpanied by a c:hed( stub, sohedule, summary 
or other remillanoe advice Showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount of royalty being paid on each lease If Lessee pays 
hiS royally on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty payment - due, then lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royally or $25 00, wtlichever IS 

greater A royally payment wtlic:h is over thirty (30) days late shaH aoc:rue a penally of t 0% of the royally due or $25.00 wtlichever is greater. In additiOn 
to a penalty, royalties shall accrue interest at a rate of 12% per year. such interest will beg1n to aocrue when the royalty IS sixty (60) days overdue 
AffidaVIts and supporting documents wtiiCh are not filed w1>en due shall incur a penalty in an amount set by the General Land Offic:e adnwustrauve rule 
wtiiCh IS ellecliYe on the dale when the affidavits or supporting documents _. due. The l.essM shal bear aJ responslbtlity for pa)'lng or caU$1ng 
roya-- to be paid as presc:rCed by the due dale prowled herein Payment of the delinquency penaly sh8l in no -Y operag to prohbt the State's 
nghl of forfelure as prowled by law 00( ad to postpone the date on which royaltJes were originaly doe. The above peoaty provi$ions shaU not apply 1n 
cases of btle dispu1e as to the State's portJon of the royalty or to that porll()(1 of the royalty'" diSpute as to fair market value 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OlliER RECORDS. lessee shal annually lumiSh the CommiSsioner of the General Land Office 
With lis best possible estmate of oil a.nd gas resetVeS undetlylng this tease or alocable to this lease and shal furnish said Convnissioner wCh ~ of 
all oontraots under wtiiCh gas IS sold or processed and al subowlquent agroomef"IIS and arrMincnents to such oonllacts Wllhln tlwty (30) days after 
entenng into or malung such oontracts, agreements or amendments. Suoh oontnlc:lll and agreements when received by the General land O!lioe shaU be 
held In oonfidenoe by the General Land otrioe unlau olhe<wise authorized by leaaee. AI - oontraots and reoonle pertaining to the production, 
transport.allon, sale and marketing of the oil and gas produced on said premiSeS, Including the bool<s and aocounts. reoeiPIS and diSCharges of all -Its. 
tanks, pools, meters, and popelones shaU at 1H ..,_ be subject to lflSP8C(ion and examination by the Commissioner of the General Land Offioe, the 
Attorney General , the Governor, or the rtlpfeMnt.ative of any of them. 

(B) PERMITS, ORIU.ING RECORDS. Written notJce of aU operations on this lease shaU be submitted to the Commissioner of the General 
Land Offioe by Lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date, worllover, ns-entry, temporary abandonment or plug and aba~t of any well or 
-lis Suoh written notioe to the General Land Offic:e shal lf'ldude oopies of Ra*oeld Commission fonns for appicabon to drill. CopM of -• tasts. 
OOI'I'Ipletioo reports and plugging reports shaN be suppled to the General Land otrioe at the tme they ana filed wit! the T- Railro8ld eornrr-.on. AI 
apphcatlons, permiiS, reports or other filings that referenoe thiS lease or any speofic well on the leased premiSeS and that are submftted to the Texas 
Ra~road Comrrusalon or any other governmental ageocy shall include the won! "State" in the btle Add•bonally, in aooordanoe will> Ra~road CommiSSIOn 
rules, any SIQnage on the leased premiles for the purpose of ldenlltylng welts, tank ballenes or other assooaled ~nts to the land must alSo 
Uldude the won! "State • leaaee shal supply the General Land otrioe With any records , memoranda, aocounts, reports , c:ulbngs and oores. or other 
1nformabon relatiYe to the operatJon of the ~ premoses, wtiiCh may be requested by the General Land otrioe, m addllion to thOse herm 
expressly provided for Lessee shaD have an electrical and/or radioactMty SUNey made on the bor&-hole secbon, from the base of the surfaoe C&Sing to 
the total depth of well, of aM -Us drilled on the above des<:tQid premises and shaU transml a 11\18 oopy of the lOg of eaoh SUMI)' on eaoh well to the 
General Land otrioe -."" fiftMn (15) days aflef the making of said SUMI)'. 

(C) PEHAL TIES. lessee shall 1nour a penally whenever reports, docu'nents or other matenals are not filed "" the General Land O!lioe when 
due The penalty for tate filing shall be set by the General Land otrioe admlnlstnltMI rule wtiiCh is effective on the date when the matenals -re due 1n 
the General Land Oflioe 

11 . DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIIIARY TBUII. If, dunng the primary term hereof and pnor to d1500V91Y and 
productJon of oil or gas on said land, lessee should dntl a dry holt! or holes thereon, or ~ dunng the prmary term hereof and after lhe dosooYery and 
actual production of oil or gas from the leaaed premises suoh production thereof should cease from any cause, this leae shal not lllmW\8t.e if on or 
before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of oomplebon of said dry holt! or oessation of production ~ oorrvneuc:es addlbOn8l drilling or 
rewonong operatJons thereon, or pays or teflders the next annual delay rental 1n the same manner as provoded "' this lease If, dur~ng the last year or the 
pomary term or -.in sixty (60) days prior thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the producnon of oil or gas shOuld oease for any cause, 
leaaee's rights shal remain 1n lui force and ef'lect without further operations unblthe eJCpOra\Jon of the prmary term; and If lessee has not resumed 
production in payw~g quantkles at the lllQ:ltfllbon of the pnmary term, lessee may ma1nt.ain thiS 1eae by conducting addCJonal driling or reworking 
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operatJons pursuam to Paragraph t 3. using the expiration of the primary tenn as the date d cessation of production under Paragraph 13. Should the flrst 
well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut· in o~ or gas weN within the p<imary tenn hereof. Lessee may 
resume paymont of the annual rental on the same manner as provicled hereon on or before the rental payong date following the expiration of sixty (60) 
days from the date of completoon of such shut..m oil or gas well and upon the failure to make such paymen1. this lease shal Ipso facto terminate. tt a1 the 
exporatoon of the prrnary term or any trne thereafter a shut· in oil or gas well IS located on the leased premises, payments may be made in accordance 
with the shut .. n provisoons hereof 

12 .. DRILUNG AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. If. a1 the expiration of the p<imary term. neither oil nor gas is being 
produced on said land. but Lessee rs then engaged in drilling or rewortcing operations thereon. this lease shaN remain in toroe so long as operations on 
said well or lor dnlhng or rowotlong of any additional wells are prosecuted in good faith and in W011unantike manner without intemJptlons totaling more 
than socty (60) days during any one such operation. and it they resul in the prodlldion of oil and/or gas. so long thentafter as oil and/or gas is prodUced 
1n pa)'lllg quanllbeS from said land. or payment of shut..n Ott or gas welt royalties or compensa1ory royalties e made as provided in the lease. 

13. CESSA TlOH, DRILUNG, AND REWORKING. If, after the axpiratJon d the p<imary term. production of oil or gas from the leased 
prenuses. after once obtaoned. shOuld cease from any cause. thos lease shal no1 termonate l Lessee commences additional drilling or reworlctng 
operations Wllhtn sixty (60) days after such cessation. and this lease shal remam 111 ful toroe and etled lor so long as such operations continue on good 
faith and tn woncmanlike manner without intemJptions totaling more than sixty (60) days If such drilling or rewol1ong operations result In the produdlon 
of oil or gas. the lease sllal rematn '" ful force and etled lor so long as oil or gas e prodUced from the leased premises in paying quantities or payment 
of shut..n oil or gas well royalt- or payment d compensa1ory royalties is made as ptOYided herein or as ptOirided by taw. If the drill'lg or rewortcong 
operations resul 1n the oornpletJon of a wei as a dry hole. the lease wil no1 tennonale if the l..esSM totoi.,IC86 addtionat driling or rewortcing 
operabOns Wllhtn sixty (60) days after the CIOfTIPietion d the wei as a dry hole. and the lease sh8tl remain In eflllc:l ao long as Lesaee CXlflllnuM drilling or 
rewo<l<ong openrbons tn good faith and ln a W011tmanli<e manner without interruptiOns totaltng more than socty (60) days. Lessee shan give written notooe 
to the General Land otrice W!lhon thorty (30) days of any cessatoon of producbon 

14. SHVT -lN ROYAL TIES. For purposes of thos paragraph, "welr means any well that has been anlgned a wei number by the state agency 
haVIflQ junsdldion CM!f the productoon of oil and gas. tt. at any ti'ne after the expiration ~the p<imary term ~ a lease that. until being shut in. was being 
maontaoned '" force and eftect. a well capable of produong oil or gas in paymg qua~ is located on the leased premises. but oil or gas is not being 
produced lor lack of suitable production facilities or lack of a suitable mar1tet, then Lessee may pay as a shut-in oil or gas royalty an amount equal to 
double the annual rental provided in the lease. but nol less than $1.200 a year lor each well capable ~ producing oil or gas in paying quantities. If 
Paragraph 3 of thos lease does not specify a delay rental amoum. then lor the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shaH be one dollar 
($1 .00) per acre. To be effective. each in~ial shut-in o~ or gas royalty must be paid on or before: (1) the expiration of the p<imary tenn, (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises. or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a driiNng or rewor1ting operation in accordance 
with the lease provisions: whichever date is latesl Such payment shaM be made one-llalf (112) to the COf1'l!TliNioner of the General Land Oflice and one­
half (112) to the owner of the soil. It the shut-in oil or gas royalty is paid, the lease shaH be considered to be a producing lease and the payment shan 
extend the term of the lease lor a penod of one year from the eod of the p<imary term. or from the first day of the month following the month In which 
production ceased. and. after tha~ if no suitable production facil~ or suitable marltet lor the oil or gas exists, l..esSM may extend the lease for four 
more successiVe penods of one ( t) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration d each shut-in year. 

15. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. tt. during the period the lease is kept tn ef'fed by payment~ the shut-in oil or gas royalty. oil or gas IS 
sold and dekvered "' payong quantlbes from a well toca1ed within one thousand (1 .000) feet d the leased premises and completed in the same produong 
reservoor. or on any cue '" whiCh draonage IS occunring. the rig.ht to continue to maontaon the teaM by payong the shut..n oil or gas royalty shall cease. but 
the leaae ahall rematn eiYedlve for the remainder of the year lor which the royalty has been paid The t..auM may maintain the lease for four more 
sua:essNe years by Lessee paymg compensatory royaly a1 the royaly rate provided '" the teaM ~ the mar1tet value ~ produdion from the welt cauSing 
the draonage or whiCh IS c:omptet.ed on the same producing ,__ and wlhin one thousand (1 .000) feet d the leased premises. The compensatory 
royalty IS to be paid monthly. one-llalf (112) to the Corrrnissioner ~the General Land otrice and one-hall (112) to the owne< d the soil. beginning on or 
before the last day of the month following the month In wtrich the oil or gas is produced from the wei c:aoelng the drainage or that Ia c::ompleled in the 
same produang reseM>ir and located wilh111 one thousand (1 ,000) feet of the leased premises. If the compensatory royalty paid in any 12-month penod 
os an amount less than the annual shut..., oil or gas royaly. Lessee shaA pay an amount equal to the dillentnoe within thirty (30) days from the end of the 
12-month penod Compensatory royalty payments wllich are nol t.inely paid will accrue penalty and 1111en1st on accordance with Paragraph 9 of thrs 
lease None ~ u- pnM5IOilS will relieve .__ ~ the ~ of reasonable development nor the oblogation to drill olllet - Is as provided 1n 
Texas Natural Resources Code 52 173. however. at the determinabon ~the Convnssloner. and woCtl the Commossione(s wrillen ~. the payment 
of compensatory royalties can sabsfy the obligation to dril olbet wels 

11. RETAINED ACREAGE. Ncbolllliilbiid lll _, pnMIIon ~ tt.a ._. m the ~ . ..... a wei produc:rog or atplltJie d produc:rog oil or 
gas has been oompleted on the leased premises. Lessee shal exerdoe the ditigeooe ~ • reasonably prudent operator In driling such additional -11 or 
welts as may be reasonably necessary lor the proper development d the leased premoses and 1n mar1tellng the production thereon 

(A) VERTICAL In the event thiS lease is ln toroe and ef'fed two (2) years after the expiration date of the p<imary or ex!ended term ft shall then 
terminate as to all of the leased premises, EXCEPT (1) 40 acres surrounding each oil welt capable d producing In paying quantities and 320 acres 
surroundong each gas well capable of produang '" paying quanOOes Ctneluding a ahut..n oil or gas wei as pi'IMded in Paragraph 14 he<eol). or a well 
upon whiCh Lessee os then engaged in continuous drilling or reworlcing operations. or (2) the n\.fTiber d aan lnduded in a producing pooled unft 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-62.154. or (3) such g- or teuer m.mber d acres as may then be allocloled for production 
purposes to a proration unft lor each such produdng -" uncle< the rules and regulations m the Railroad Conwnisslon ~ Texas. or any successor 
agency. or other governmental authority having jurisdiction. If at any ti'ne aftef the effective date ~ the partial termination provisions hereof, the 
applicable field rules are changed or the well or welts located thereon are reclassified so that less acreage is thereafter allocated to said wen or wells for 
prodlldion purpoaes. thil lease shall thereupon terminate as to aU acreage no1 thereafter allocated to aald welt or wells lor production purposes 
Notwithstanding the lermtnabon of thl$ lease as to a portion~ the lands COYemd hereby, Lessee shaJ ~ cootinue to haYe the right of tngress 
to and egress from the lands s~l sub7ed to thl$ lease lor al purposes desailed 1n Paragraph 1 hereof. together with easemenls and rights-<lf-way for 
exosting roalds, existing pipelines and other existing facilities on. CM!f and across aM the lands del<:ttled in Paragraph 1 hereof ("the retained lands1. lor 
access to and from the retained lands and lor the gathering or transportation of oil. gas and - monen~ls prodUced from the retained lands. 

(9) HOfUZONT AL In the event this lease is on toroe and etled two (2) years after the expiration date of the p<imary or extended term l shall 
fu rther temunate as to an de!Xhs below 100 leet below the total depth drilled (hereinafter "deeper depths1 in each welt toca1ed on acreage retained on 
Paragraph t6 (A) above. unless on or before two (2) years after the primary or extended term l..essee pays an amoum equal to one-half (112) of the 
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bonus originally paod as c:onsodefalion tor thcs lease (as speofied on page 1 hereof). tf sud1 amount is paod, thiS lease shaH be on force and elfec:t as to 
such deeper <lepthS, and saod tennonabon shaH be delayed for an additional period of two (2) years and so long the<eaftef as 011 0< pas IS produced on 
payong quantities fre<n suCh deeper deplhs covered by thiS lease. 

(C) IOENTIACA T10N AND AUNG. The surface acreage retaoned hereunder as to each well shall, as nearly as pradocal, be on the 1o1m of a 
square wrtto the - • located In the center thereof, or sud1 other shape as may be 8ppfO\'ed by the Commossioner of the Genenll Land Ollice WC!Ion 
thirty (30) days after partialtennination of this lease as provjded herein, Lessee shall execute and record a release or releases oontaonong a sabsfadory 
legal descrip(ion of the aaeage and/or depths not retained hereunder. The recorded release, or a certified copy of same. shaU be filed In the General 
Land Office, aa:ompanied by the filing lee presabed by the General Land Ollioe rules on effect on the date the release os filed tf Lessee falls 0< refuses 
to execute and record suCh release or releaaes within nonety (90) days after beong requested to do so by the General Land Offloe. then lhe 
Commissioner at his SOle discretion may designate by written instn.rnenl the acreage and/or depths 10 be released henlunder and record such 
instn.ment at Lessee's expense in the county Of counties where the lease Is located and In the ofliciaJ recoo!S of the General Land Ofllce and such 
designation shall be binding upon Lessee to< aU purposes 

17. OFFSET WELLS. Neither the bonus, delay rentals, nor royaltles paod, or to be paod. under thiS lease shall rehe\18 Lessee of has obhgatoon 
to protect the oil and gas under the aboYe-described land frO<n being drained. LeNee. s~. receiver or other agent In control of the leased 
premises shall dnll as many wells as the fads may justify and shaD use appropriate means and drill to a depth necessary to preyent undue draonage of 
oil and gas from the leased premises. In addibon, it oil and/or pas shoold be produced in alfllmllfQill quanUies wilhon 1,000 feel of the leased prenuses. 
or in any case where the leased prem.,. is being drained by production of oil 0< pas, the L.essM. sublessee. - or other agent on control of the 
leased premises shaM in good faith begin the drilling of • _, Of -~~ upon the leaMd pren.- _,., 100 days IIIW the dfenng _. or we1a e< the 
-n e< -Is ~ Wllhin 1.000 feet of the leased premees start produong on conmercial quardiea and shall prosecu1e sud1 drilling ...tn diligence 
Failure to satlafy the statLtory ollset ob4lgabon may subfec1 th• lease and the owner of the SOII"a egenc:y ngta to forlecure. Only upon the dete<monabon 
of the eoovn....oner of the General lMld Ollice and With t-. ...-n ~ may the payment of oompenuolory royely under ~ ~ 
~ .-It the obligaolion kl cd 811 ofiNI _, Of .... required under thk paragraph. 

18. FORCE MAJEURE.. tt, after a good ra.th eflort. l.essM IS prevented frO<n complywlg With any exp<esa or inploed OOYef\8lll of thiS lease, 
frO<n conducting dnlling operations on the leased prerneM, or from produang oil 0< pas frOfn the leased prem.,. by reason of war, rebelion, nots. 
strikes, ads of God. 0< any valid order, rule e< regulation of goyemment authority, then wh•le so pr~. L.essM's oblig8tl0n to comply IIIith such 
covenant shall be suspended and l.essM shaY not be lable to< darnagee to< failure to comply with sud1 ~ additionaly, thtl lease shaU be 
extended while Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, frO<n conducting dnlling and reworltong operations or frO<n producing 011 or gas frO<n the leased 
premoaes. li<Mell8r. nothong on this paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals In oroer to maontaln this lease In effect during the pnmary term 
in the abeenoe of such drilling 0< reworldng operations or produdion of oil or gas. 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the sOli wanants and agrees to defend We to the leased premiSeS. tt the owner of the sOli defaults 
on payments owed on the leased premcses, then l.essM may redeem the nghts of the owner of the soil in the leased premises by pa~ any mortgage. 
taxes e< other liens on the leased premoses. tt Lessee makes payments on behal of the owner of the sOli under th11 paragraph, Lessee may recover the 
cost of these payments frO<n the rental and royaltiee due the owner of the aoi. 

20. (A I PROf>ORTlONA TE REDUCllOH CLAUSE. tt the owner of the sod owns less than the entire undiVIded surface esta1e In the above 
desCnbed land, whether or not Lessee's interest is specified hereon, then the royalties and rental hereon proVIded to be paid to the owner of the soil shall 
be paod to hin on the propor110n whiCh h11 interest bears to the entire undiVIded surfaoe estate and the royalties and rental hereon pi"OYided to be paod to 
the Comrnio.-loner of the Ge'*lll Land Otfioe of the Sta1e of Texas shaM be ~a- proportJonately reduced. However. before Lessee adjusts the 
royalty 0< rental due to the Commcssloner of the General Land Offloe. Lessee e< hiS a~ represent:a!Ne must submit t o the Commcssloner of the 
General Land Office a written statement whiCh explaons the discrepancy ~ the ontenlst purportedly leased under l hos lease and the actual interest 
owned by the owner of the soil. The Commissioner of the General Land Office shaM be paid the value of the whole production allocable to any undivided 
ontereat not covered by a lease. less the proportionatle deYelopment and production oo.t allocable to sud1 undivided interest. ~. in no 8'ol8fll shaU 
the Commissooner of the General Land Ollice reoetve as a royalty on the gross produdlon allocable to the undivided onterest not leased an amount less 
than the value of one-sixteenth (1/16) of such gross productiOn 

(B) REDUCTlON OF PAYMENTS. tt. dunng the prmary tenn. a portiOn of the land covered by this lease IS onduded withon the boundanes 
of a pooled un• that has been approved by the SChool Land Board and the owner of the sOli on aocordanoe Wllh N8tu<al Resouroes Code Sedlons 
52.151·52.1S.C, or of, at any tine after the expiration of the pnmary tenn or the extended term, this lease covers a w.s- lll.fTOir of...,... thaon the lOCal 
amount desalbed herein, pa~ that are made on a per aae basis hereunder shall be reduced aocordong to the nur00« of ea-. pooloed, ..-.-s_ 
sunendered, or othefwise -.cs. ao that payments decannoned on a per aae basiS under the tenns of 11115 lease dumg the prmrf .., shall be 
calculated based upon the number of acres outside the boundanes of a pooled unit. or. if after the expntoon of tho pnmary term, the number of acres 
adually retained and covered by thos lease. 

21. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall ha\18 the nght to use water produced on said land necessary for operabons under thiS lease exoept water 
fre<n wells 0< tanks of the owner of the soil, provided, ~. Lessee shaU not use potable water 0< water suitable to< livestodt Ot mgatoon purposes 
for waterftood operations without the pnor consent of the owner of the soil 

22. AUTliORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shal pay the owner of lhe sOli to< damages caused by a operationS to all personal property. 
inprovements, INestodt and aops on said land 

23. PIPEUNE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soil, Lessee Shall bury its pipelines below plow depth. 

24. WELL LOCATlON UllrT. No well shal be dnlled nearer thaon five hundred (500) feet to any hOuse Ot bam now on saod prerMM ...cnout 
the wrrtten consent of the owner of the soil. 

25. POU.liTlOH. In deYelopong this area. L.essM shaH use the hoghesl degtee of care and a1 proper ~ to ~ polubon. WilhooA 
lm4ong the foregoing, pollution of coastal -!lands, natural waterways, nvers and rnpounded water shal be ~ by tho use of ooo-oment 
faclfttoes aul'liclent to prevent spillage, seepage or ground water contamonabon. In the event of polution, Lessee shaW use al ,_.. at a c1o1poaa1 to 
recapture all escaped hydrocarbons 0< other pollutant and shaH be responsible to< aM damage to public and private properties L.essM shall build end 
maintain IenoN around ltl slush, sump, and drainage pits and tank ballenas so ae to proled llvestodt ~ ioN, damage or 111ury; and upon 
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completoon or abandonment of any welt or wells, Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and cellars and completely dean up the driiHng site of a A rubbcsh 
thereon. Lessee shalt, whole conducting operations on the leased premoses, keep saod premises free of aH rubbiSh, cans, bollles, paper cups or garbage, 
and upon completion of operations shal restore the surface of the land 10 as near its onginal condition and cootours as os practicable. Tanks and 
equipment will be kept paonted and presentable 

26, REMOVAL OF EQUIPMEKT. Subject to Hmitations in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the right to remove machinery and fixtures placed 
by Lessee on the leased premises, including the right to draw and remove casing, within one hundred twenty ( 120) days after the expiration or the 
tenninatlon of tills lease unless the owner of the soil grants Lessee an extension of this 120-<tay period. However, Lessee may nOI remove casong from 
any wen capable of prooduclng oil and gas in payong quantities Additionally, Lessee may not draw and remove casong until after thirty (30) days wntten 
notice to the Commiss>oner of the Geoer111 Land Office and to the owner of the soil The owner of the soil shal bealme the owner of any machtnery, 
fixtures, or casong whiCh are not tmely removed by Lessee under the terms ol thiS paragraph 

'ZT. (A) ASSIGNIIIIENTS. Under the conditions contaoned in this paragrapll and Pa~ 29 of thiS leae. the rights and estates o1 either 
party to thiS lease may be assigned, in whole or on part, and the provisions of tillS lease shaft extend to and be bonding upon their hen. deviSees. legal 
representatives. successors and assigns However. a change or division in ownershop of the land, rentals, or royalties win not enlarge the obHgatoons o1 
Lessee, dminlsh the rights, privileges and esutes of~. mpaor the elfedNeness of any payment made by Lessee or mpair the effectiveness of any 
ad performed by Lessee. And no change or division in ownership of the land, rentals . or royalties shall bind Lessee for any purpose until thirty (30) days 
after the owner of the soa (or his heirs, devisees, legal ropresentatlves or assogns) furnishes the Lessee wilh satisfiadory written evidence of the change 
in ownership, inCluding the original recorded munrnents of title (or a certified copy of such original) when the ownership changed because of a 
conveyance A total or partial assignment of this lease shal, to the extent of the interest assigned, relieve and disc:hafve Lessee of aA subsequent 
obligations under this lease. If this lease is assigned in its entirety as to only part of the acreage, the right and option to pay rentals shal be 8j)pOrtioned 
as be- the several owners ratably, aoc:ordong to the area of each, and laHure by one or more of them to pay his share of the rental shall not afled 
thiS te.e on the part of the land upon whocll pro rata rentals are tmely paod or tendered; howeve<. if the 8SSlgnor or SSSlll,_ does not file a certlfied 
copy of aucll ...Y .,., ~ In the General Land Office beforoe the next rental paying date, the entire lease shal termonate for failure to pay the entire rental 
due under Par8gr.pll 3. E~ ass;g,_ shall ~ to al rights and be subject to al obligations, iabilities, and penalties owed to the State by the 
onginal lessee or any poor assignee of the lease. ondudong any liabilities to the State for unpaid royalties. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT U MfTATIOH. Notwithstanding any provision on Paragr.pll 27(a), d the owner of the sool BQluires thislea!Se in wllole or on 
part by assogNnent without the prior written approval of the Commissioner of the General Land Office, this leaiSe is void as ol the ti'ne ol asaigrrnent and 
the agency power of the owner may be forfeited by the Comrnossooner. An assognment woll be treated as if ft were made to the owner of the soil of the 
assignee IS 

(1) a nominee of the owner of the soil, 
(2) a corporation or subsidiary in which the owner of the soil is a principal stodlholder or is an employee of such a corporation or subsidiary, 
(3) a partnership in which the owner of the soW is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership; 
(4) a pnncipal stodlholcler or employee of the corporation which IS the owner of the sool, 
(5) a partner or employee in a partnership which is the owner of the soil; 
(6) a fiduciary for the owner of the sool; including but not limited to a guardian, trustee. executor, adminiser8tor, I'IOCII!Mir. or comervator for the 
owner of the soot: or 
(7) a family member of the owner of the soi or related to the owner of the soil by marnage, blood, or adoptoon 

28. RELEASES. Under the condibons contained in this paragraph and Par8graph 29, Lessee may at any ti'ne execute and de!Mtr to the 
owner of the soil and place of record a release or releases COYenng any porbOn or portions of the leased prem-. and thenlby surrender tills lease as 
to such portion or portions, and be relieved of aM subsequent obligations as to acreage surrendered. If any part of tllis lease IS properly surrendered, the 
delay rental due under this lease shall be reduced by tho proportion that the surrendered acreage bears to the acreage which was COWired by this lease 
mmediately prior to such surrender, however, such release will not relieve Lessee of any liabilities which may M\'8 tiCCtiJed under tllis lease prior to the 
surrender of such acreage 

21. FILING OF ASSIG- EHT'S AND RELEASES. If aH or any part of thiS lease IS assigned or released, such assigrment or release must be 
rec:o<ded in the county whent the land Is altullted, and the rec:o<ded instrument. or a copy of the recorded instrument oertllied by the County Cletlt of the 
county on whocll the onstrument is recorded, must be filed in the General Land Office """""" 90 days of the lall U8CUtJOn dale ~ by the 
prescr'bed fihng lee II any such assognment IS not so filed, the rights 8CQUored under thiS lease shall be ...qed to lorfeituno Ill the oplion of the 
Comnsaoone< ol the General Land Ollice 

JO. DISCl.OSUfiE ClAUSE. AI pnMslona per18ining to the .._ ol the ~ loond t.w been lncUied In this instrument. 
ooduding the -.nt of the tJUe ~ to be paid for the elOIICUilon of thio leaiSe end the rigllts end dubes of the partJes Any collateral 
ag<Mm811ts conoeming the deYe~nl of oil and gae from the leaed prtlnllsM which are n01 contained in this leae render thio lease invalid 

31 . FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the Slate a fiduoary duty and must fuly disclose any fiads alfecting the State's ..-tin 
the leased prermses. When the interests of the owner ol the soil con1lid wiltl those ol the State. the owner ol the soil is obligated to put the State's 
interests beforoe his personal onterests. 

32. FORFEITURE. If Lessee shaD Ia~ or refuse to make the payment of any stm wiltlon thirty days after k ~ due, or if Lessee or an 
authorized egent should knowingly make any false rerum or false report c:onoernong production or drilling, or of Lessee shaH fai or refuse to drill any 
offset well or wells on good faith as required by law and the rules and regulabons adopted by the Commissioner of the General Land Office. or d Lessee 
should tal to file reports in the manner required by law or fa~ to comply wiltl rules and regulations promuiQaled by the General Land Olfioe. the School 
Land Board, or the Raolroaod Commissoon, or If Lessee should refuse the propM authority access to the records pertaonong to oper'IOIJons , or if Lessee or 
an authorized agent should knowingly fail or refuse to gM! correct information lo the propM authority, or knowingly fa~ or refuse to furnish the General 
Land Office a correct log of any well , or if Lessee shan knowingly violate any of the material provilions of thio lease, or if tills leae is assigned and the 
assignment is not filed in the General Land Office as required by law. the rights acquired under this leae shal be subject to forfeiture by the 
Commissioner, and he shal forfe~ same when sulfociently informed of the facts which authorize a forfeiture, and when forfeited the area shaH again be 
subject to lease under the terms of the ReknquiSiwneot Ad.. However, nothong herein sllaft be conslrued as wa111ong the automatic termination of this 
lease by operation of law or by reason of any special Imitation arising hereunder Forfeitures may be set aside and tillS lease and al nghts thereunder 
reinstated beforoe the nghts of anolher Intervene upon aatiotactory evidence to the ~ of the General Land Ollice of future compliance woth 
the provosoons ol the law and of tllis lease and the rules and regulations that may be adopted relaiNe hen!to 

- • • ••• • 
• • • • • • • • 
•• • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • •• • - a . • • 
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33. LIEN. In acx:ordance With Texas Natural Resources Code 52. 136. the State shall have a first !len upon all oil and gas produced from the 
area COYefed by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and oilier sums of money that may become due under this lease. By acceptance of 
this lease, Lessee grants the State, on addobon to the lien prcMded by Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136 and any oilier applicable statutO<)' hen, an 
express contraclual lien on and security Interest in all leased minerals in and ex!raded from the leased premises, all proceeds which may accrue to 
Lessee from the sale of such leased minerals, whether sUCh proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third party, and all fixtures on and mprovements to the 
leased premises used on connection with the production or processmg of such leased minerals in order to secure the payment of all royalties or other 
amounts due 0< to bec:ome due under this lease and to secure payment of any damages 0< loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee's breach of 
any C~CM~nant 0< condition of this lease, wllether express 0< mplied. Thos lien and secunty onteresl may be foreclosed with 0< without court proceedongs on 
the manner provided In the roUe 1, Chap. 9 of the Texas Business and Convnerce Code. Lessee agrees that the Cormloossioner may requore Lessee to 
execute and reco<d such instnments as may be reasonably necessary to admowledge, attach or peffed thcs lieo. Lessee hereby represents that there 
are no prior 0< superior liens arising from and relating to Lessee's aciMties upon the above-described property or frcm Lessee's acquisition of thiS lease. 
Should the Cornrnissioner at any ti'ne detelmine that this ~tation is not true, then the Commissioner may declare this lease forlMed as provided 
hereon. 

34. POOLING. Lessee os hereby granted the nght to pool Of unlllZe the royalty onterest of the owner of the sool under this lease with any other 
leasehold 0< mineral intAtrest for the exploration, development and production of oil or gas 0< either of them upon the same terms as shaU be approved 
by the School Land Board and the Commcssioner of the General Land Office for the poolong or unitizing of the inte<est of the Slate under this lease 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.154. The owner of the soil agrMS that the inclusion of this provision in this lease satisfies the 
execution requirements staled in Texas Natural Resou..- Code 52.152. 

35. INDEIINITY. Lessee hereby releases and d1Sd\arges the SUI8 of Texas and the owner of the sool, theor ol'licets. employees, partners. 
agents, c:orbadots, auboontractora, g.-. inWMs, and ~ re.pedJW ~ and asa.ogra, of and from al and wry Kllons and '*- of adiOn 
of ev«y nature, 0< au- M<m. indudong ~ hann, for wllich I'800WfY ot ~ il sought induding. bl.t not ~ 10. al a- and 
expeosea which are caOJMd by the actMties of l.eaaM, its ol!ioera. employeell, and agents ariling out of. inddentat to. or resollong from, the operations 
of or fO< Lessee on the leased premiSe$ hereunder, 0< that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the tenns 0< PfO'IIIUOOS of thcs 
Agr--..ent. or by any other negligent or striclly liable ad or omission of Lessee. Further, Lessee hereby agrees to be liable for, exoner.rte, Indemnify. 
defend and hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soil. their officers, employees and agents, their suoc:essors or assogns, agalflS! any 
and all claims, liabilities. losses. damages, actions, personal injury (including death), coets and expenMS, or au- harm for which~ of damages 
is sought, under any theory indudiog tort, contracl, or stnct roabotity, including attorneys' fees and other legal expenses. oncluding those related to 
environmental hazards, on the leased premises or in any way related to Lessee's failure to comply with any and all envoronrnental laws; those arisong 
from or In any way related to Leaaee's operations or any other of Lessee's activities on the leased premises; those arising frcm Lessee's use of the 
surface ot the leased premises; and thoae that may a,_ out of or be occaaloned by l.euee's breach of any of the terms or provisiOns of this Agf8Ml8nt 
or any OCher act or omission of Lessee, ils directors, officers, ~. partners, agents, oonbactors, subc:ontraclors, guests, invitees, and their 
respecbVe sua:essors and assigns. Each assignee of thos Ag,_,.,.,.,t, 0< an inte<est thefetn, agrees to be liable for, exonerate, Indemnify, defend and 
hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their~. employees, and agents in the same mannet prowled above in oonnection with 
the activities of l.e$soo, its ol!ioers, employees, and agents as described above. EXCS>'T AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY LJMI'T1:D HEREIN, All OF 
THE INDEIINITY OBUGATlOHS ANDIOR LIABIUTIES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHOUT LIMITS AND 
WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CA USES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-EXISTING CONOITIONS), STRICT UABILITY, OR THE 
NEGLIGENCE OF AHY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE INDEMNIFIED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE 
BE SOLE, JOINT, CONCURRENT, AC TIVE, OR PASSIVE. 

36. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shaM use the highest degree of care and aH reasonable safeguards to prevent con!a'ntnabon or 
pollution of any enVIrorvnental rnedoum, including soil, surface waters, groundwater, sedrnents, and surface or subsurface strata, ambient air or any 
other enwonrnental medium In, on, or under, the leased premises, by any waste, pollutan~ or c:ootaminant Lessee shaH not bring or permo! to remaon on 
the leased premises any asbestos oontaining materials, explosives, toxic mal8riala, 0< substances regulated as hazanious - · hazardous materials. 
hazardous subslances (as the term ' Hazardous Substance' is defined in the Comprehensive Enlrirorvnental Response, Compensation and LJability Act 
(CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 , et seq.), 0< toxic substances under any federal . state, or local law or regulation ('Hazardous Materialsl . except 
Ordinary products commonly used In connection with oil and gas explOration and development operations and stored in the usual manner and quantities 
LESSEE'S VIOLATION OF TliE FOREGOING PRO+iiBITlOH SHALL CONSTITUTE A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND 
LESSEE SHALL INDEIINIFY, H0U> HARioiLESS AND DEFEND THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROII AND AGAINST 
ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, LIABlUTIES, AND COSTS (INCLUDING R£ASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT 
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOLATION Of! THE FOREGOING PRO+iiBITlOH OR (2) THE PRESENCE, R£1..EASI:, OR 
DISPOSAL OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER. OR ABOUT THE LEASED PREIIISES DURING LESSEFS OCCUPANCY OR 
CONTROL OF TliE LEASED PREMISES. LESSEE SHAll. CLEAN UP, REMOVE. REMEDY AND REPAIR ANY SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
CONTAioiiNATION AND DAioiAGE CAUSED BY THE PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT 
TliE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OF THE LEASED PREMISES IN CONFORMANCE WTTH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
APPLICABLE LAW. THIS INDEIINIRCATION AND ASSUMPTlON SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY FOR RESPONSE 
ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR REGULATION. LESSEE SHALLIIIIMEOIATELY 
GIVE THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL WRITTEN NOTICE OF AHY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF THIS 
PARAGRAPH, UPON LEARNING OF TliE PRESENCE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEMNG A NOTICE FROM ANY 
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS MA1ERIALS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE LEASED PREMISES. THE OBLIGATIONS 
OF LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TERMINATlOH, FOR ANY REASOH, OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

37. APPLICABLE LAW. Thos lease is ISSued under the proVISoons of Texas Natural Resources Code 52 171 through 52.190, commonly 
known as the Reinquiahment Ad. and oilier appticable statutes and ~WTM~ndments thereto, and W any provallOn on thcs lease does not confonn to these 
statutes, the statutes wilt prevail Otl8f any nonc:onformong lease provisions. 

it-: 
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38. EXEClJTlON. This oil and gas lease must be signed and acknowledged by the Lessee before ~ is filed of record in the county records and 
1n the General Land Office of the State of Texas. Once the filing requirements found 1n Paragraph 39 of this lease have been satisfied, the effective date 
of thiS lease shall be the date found on Page 1. 

39. LEASE FILING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Telt3s Business and Commerce Code, this lea5e must be filed of record 1n the office of the 
County Clerlt in any county in which all or any part of the leased premises is located, and certified copies thereof must be filed in the General Land 
Office. This lease is not effective until a certified copy of this lease (winch is made and certified by the County Clerlt from his records) is filed in the 
General Land Office in aooordanoe ~Texas Natural Resources Code 52.11>3. Additionally, this lease shan not be binding upon the State unless rt 
recites the adual and true consideration paid or promised for execution of this lease. The bonus due the State and the prosaibed filing tee shall 
accompany such certified copy to the General Land Office. 

PETRO-IIUNT L.L.C . 

. 2?1&-r-
B~ Bruce W. Hunt , Pre side nt 

Date: _ _.e"-1~-;?.=-i.J--'!..·o.L-__ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

By:;J/YVu~b,, & -/J~··yj _ 
Indi vidually and as agent for the State o fTexas 
G wendoly n B. Geltemeytr 

DATE: ..l-./4 N-Oo Cf 
I I 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUIIITY OF DALLAS 

(CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned au1hority, on thiS day personally appeared f>'< U(. (. W. \-NI"11 known to me to be the 

person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing lnstnments as €<tb i ~ ol Pe!r!cHunt LLC. and acknowledged to me that he 

PAGE 

executed the same lor the purposes~.-.~ ·~ therein expressed, In the capacity stated, and as the act and deed of said COipol&lioa t.o~ • 
GIVen under my hand~~~~ day of flt?<i \ + , 2009. ~ 

~ ~ .. ·· 1'\lY P · • •• ~' ---.c.~="-'tY?>,""-"''-'1Yt.,:_:,-"''-""~"f"'"-=-k-----( ", (}tY"'} ""'''""'"'"' '"TA" """' 
\ :OF ·~"- j 
~ Q -tpiRES .• ;,'> 

STATE OF TEXAS 
r.' 

COUNTY OF j) I ' V cl ,/ 

'// 6. < .. ..... ··rz. :...~~~ 
,,,,,,,, 4 · 20\ ,,,,~ ... 

'""'"11111111\''''' 
(INDMDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned au1hority, on thiS day personally appeared Gwendolyn B. Ge~emeY'l!r known to me to be the person(s) whose 

names are subscribed to the foregoing instrumen~ and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein 

expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the _!/::_ day of 

®MARLYS K. REYNOLDS 
Notary Public 
State of Texas 

My Comm. Exp. 06· t0·201 2 

-• •• • • • • . 
• • • • • • • • • . 

• ••• • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • 

Notary Public In a for STATE of 

• • • • • • • • • • • 
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ADDENDUM 

TO OIL AND GAS LEASE DATED March 2 1st. 2009 FROM lltE STATE OF TEXAS, ACTING BY AND 
THROUGH ITS AGENT, Gwendolyn B. Geltemeyer, AS LESSOR, and Peuo-Hunt L.L.C., AS LESSEE; 

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS OF LEASE 

Notwithstaodi.og anything to tbe cootr11ry io the roregoiog Oil & Gas Lease, it is agreed aod understood as rollows, to 
wit: 

A. Amended Delay Rental Provision: 
*As to any rentals that may be paid on or before the 1•, 2od and 4" anniversary date, the total rental shall be payable in 
the amount of S 1.99, being liJ!Q per net mineral acre. 

••Except that if delay rentals are paid on or before the 3rd anniversary date, the total rental shall be payable in the 
amount of $892.80, being~ per net mineral acre. 

--

PILEI 1 720 

FILIID FOR RECORD ON lliE 27TH DAY OF MAY _ _ _ ________ A. D. 2009 11: 51 A .M. 

D(TI}. ~~ ON~ 2_8TH DAY OF MAY 9 00 \ iiL A.D. 2009 : A. H. 

B • _lj) l 0 1 :" .DKPUTY 
_ _.l. DIAlDIE 0 . PLOREZ • COUlfrY CUW:: 

iKKVES COOXTY. TEXAS 

•• • • ••• • 
; • • • • • • ... . • . • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • . • •• • . . . ~ •• 
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CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY CERTIFICATE 
STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF REEVES 
The above and forego1ng IS a full , true and correct photographic copy of the 
onginal record now 1n my lawful custody and possession. as the s,arn.e1is 

filedir;cJ_1>11n the pu~l1rrds of ~:F~t·dm "J9hBMC· 
PAGE~ THRU . RECORDS 

.•~":t•n;;....,_~ 1 herebycertlfiedon _ _ l'lAY 28, 20Q.L 
.. -.r ~ ~,; ~~ ... {.:. it\ DIANNE 0. FLOREZ, COUNTY CLERK 

\~~'VJd R~Oft!TY• Ti A ~·~ ~ 
~ li.ljjll_Q -~00 PEPUTY .·. ~* .m>Q . ..... . . . . . ... .. . . ·.· - .. , ·.. ·: ·.· . :.: : : 
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FILE II 1719 

• ~ L..nd Otllc. 
Roll~ Act LMM Fonn 
Rovbed, ~1>«1997 

lo 8"4~4- (.(.);::')~ - CXJ.? 

I03 # b<7 

Notic. of Confld«!tiality Rights: ff you are a natural person, you may remove or strike any of the fo llowing in formation from 
this Instrument before It Is filed for record In the p ublic records: your social security number or your driver's license number. 

~ustin , \!Cexas 
OIL AND GAS LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this~ day of _!!MB!!mrchi!L ____ ~.~ • '*-"the State of Texas, acting 

by and through its agent, Sharon B. Sl Clair of P.O Box 7676 Abilene Texas 79608-7676 

said agent herein referred to as the owner of the SOil (wnether one or more) , and Petn:cHunt L L C. 

or 1601 Elm Street Suite 3400 Thanksgiv'71 Tower Dallas Texas 75201-7201 

(Give Perma!W>t 1\ddr"eos) 

hereinafter called Lessee. 

1. GRANTING CLAUSE. For and in consideration of the amounts ~ be! N and of the COYenants and ag.-.- to be paid, kepi and 
perfonned by Lessee under this lease, the State or Texas acting by And through the ovmer of the soil, hereby grants, leases and let. unto lessee, lor 
lhe sole and only puf?OS8 of prospecting and drilling lor and produdng oM and gas, laying pipe ~roes . building tank.s, storing oil and building ~ 
slations. telephone lines and other structures thereon, to produce, save, take care of, treat and transport said produc:ls or the leNe. the lollowing lands 
situated In R!!!M!! County, Slate oiTexas. to-wit: 

All of Traeta 17, 28, 29, 30, 31 , 32, 33, 4 2, .,, and .. out of s.ctlon 40, Block 1, H&GH Ry. Co. Survey, Mel being the- Ianda mo<W fully 
described In th8t certain A.S. Ritchey Pl.t datad .IMUMY 2, 1923 and n;.c~ In Volume 2. P8ge 134 of the Plat FWcorda of~ County, 
containing 95.2 ..:res, more M leu 

containing ""95"' . ..,.2 _____ aaes. more or less. The bonus considenrtion paid lor this lease is as loltows: 

To the s- or Texas: four hundred forrHix and 40000 

Dolan ($446 40 ) 

To the.,..._ or the soil: Four hu!!dfld fo!tMlx and 401100 

Dollars ($4.46.40 l 

To!al bonus consideration: Eigh( hu!!dfld ni!l!!!y1Wo a!!d 601100 

Dollars ($892.80 l 

The total bonus consideration paid represents a bonus or Foyr hundfld fiftv and no/JOO's 

- --------------- Dollars ($:450.00 ) per acre. on _,.1."'984=---- net acres 

2. TERM. Subject to the other provisions in this lease, this leaM shaU be lor a term of Frye (51 years from this date (herein called 
' primary term") and as long thereafter as oil and gas, ex ellhe< of them. Is produced in paying quantities from said 18nd. As used in lhis l&ase. the tenn 
' produced in paying quantitiea' means that the reQiipts from the sale or other a~ cornrne<cial ..e or the subotanoe(s) ~exceed out or 
pocket operational expenses lor the six months last past. 

•• • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • - - . 
•• • • • • • • • • •• • 

• •' .. • • • • • • • 
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3. DEl..AY RENTALS. If no -II is commenced on the leased premttes on or before one (1) year !rom this date. this lease shall termmate. 

unless on or befonl such ant\l\lttBary date Lessee shall pay or tender I> the owner of the soli or to hos aed~ ., the Address ShOW!! For Lesso! Above 
at: ________________________________________________________________________________ ___ 

or ots sucx:essors (wlwch lhal coomue as the depository regardless o1 changes 111 the ownershop of said Ia rod). the amount speafied below; in addruon. 
Lessee shall pay or tender to the COtooWo!ISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS. AT AUSTlN. TEXAS, a loke sum on 
or before aaod dale Pa-,ments under this paragraph shan operate as a rental arid shan cover the pnvotege of deferring the commencement of a -" for 
one (1) ,_.. from sa«! dallll P~ under this paragraph shaJ be In the folowing amounts· 

To the owner ol the soil: ..IOne.!!!Suawrod!!I.JoOO!!!I!.II.liOO!L.------------------------

~($~1.~---------------------------------------------J 
To the Stale of Texas: ..10ne.!!!!a!.J8!!!rod!!I...IIOOI!!I!..!1.l!OO!L. ______________ _________ _ 

Odlars ($~1~------------------------------------------------~ 
T~IOelayRen~: ~T~wo~arurod!!l..loPW!!I!..!1.l!OO!L. _ _______________________ __ 

~ ($.~2~00~------------_J 

In a like manner arid upon like payments or lenders annually. the c:ouwueucement ol a -w may be further deferred for suc:cessive periods of one (I) 
year each c1unng the pMI8Iy term. AI payments or teodeta o1 rental to the 01011*' of the soil may be made by Check or sight dial\ oll.eslee. or any 
auogMe ol tha ~. and may be deliYered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank desig~ 11 thia panograph (or its suoceaor bank) should 
ceaM to ex.t. ~ oou-. liquidiD, fai or be aoJCX»eded by anocher bank. or for wry .-on fail or rwtt.e lo .ooepl .........._ ~ ohd not be 
held ., default for failure to make suc:11 payments or tendeB o1 rental until thirty (30) days after the owner of the sool shaU deliver to Lessee a proper 
recordable onszn.ment nam.ng anolhet bank as age<11 to ,_ such payments or tenders 

4. PROOUCTIOH ROYALTIES. Upon production o1 ~and/or gas, L..- ag.- to pay or cauee to be paid on&-half ( 112) of the royally 
proVIded for on thos lease 10 the Commissioner of the General Land Ollice ol the Stale ol Texas. at Austin, Texas, and ~ill! (112) ol suc:l1 royally to the 
owner of the 5001 

(A) OIL Royalty payable on ~. which is defined as induding aU hydrocarbons produced 111 a liquid lotm at the mouth of the well a rod also as 
all condensate, dlstillale, and oilier liquid hyd/o<:altlona t'8COYWIId !rom 011 or gas run through a eepat8tof or othe< equopmenl. as hereina!IM provided, 
shall be 25% part ol the gross production or the marlult value thereof, at the option of the owner of the sol or the Convnissionef ol the General 
l.arod Ol'lice, such value to be detennined by I) the highest posted pnce, plus premium, if any, ol'lered or paid lor~. cooderl$<11e, distillate, or other loquld 
hydroc:arbona, ~ly. o1 a like type and graVIty in the general area where produced and when run, 01 2) the hoghest marlult price thereof offered or 
paid in the general arN where produced and when run, or 3) the groaa proc:eeda ol the ule thereof, wllic:heYer ill the greater. l.euM agrees that before 
any gas produced !rom the leased premises is sold, used or processed WI a plant k will be run free ol cost to the royalty owners through an adequate Otl 
arid gas separator of conYBntionaltype, 01 other equopment at 1eu1 as eflioent. so that all liquid hydrocarbons reCD\I8I'llble from the gas by such means 
Will be f800\leflld. The requnment that such gas be run through a separatOr 01 oilier equipment may be ~. in writing, by the royally owneB upon 
such 1e1m1 and c:ondilioos as they prescribe. 

(B) NOH PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas [tndudong flared gas), whiCh os delined as all hydrocarbons and g8$(IOUS substances not 
defined aa oil in subparagraph (A) above, produced !rom any wea on aald larod (except as provided herein with resped to gas processed on a plant lor 
the extradlon ol gasoline, liquid hydrocarbons or other producta) shall be 25% part of the gross production 01 the marltet value thereof, at the 
optoon of the owner ol the ooil or the Coownuioner of the General L.arod Ol'lice, such value to be based on the highest marlult price paod or offered lor 
gas of comparable quality In the general area where produced arid when run, or the gross prooe paid 01 offered to the producer, whichever is the greater. 
provided that the maximum pressure base in measuring the gas under this lease ahaW not at any tine e~ 14.65 pounds per square inch absolute, 
arid the stanodard base temperature shaN be sbdy (60) degrees Eahrenhei, c:orredlon to be made for pressure acconling to Boyle's Law, arid lor speofic 
gravoty according to tests made by the Balance Method 01 by the rnoet approved method ol testing being uaed by the industJy at the tine ol teaoog. 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas processed In a gasolone plant 01 other plant for the reoovery of gasoline or other bquld 
hydrocarbons shall be 25% part of the residue gas arid the liquid hydrocarbons extraded or the marltet value thereof, at the option of the owner 
ol the sOli or the Coown.aooner ol the Gener.lll.arod Ol'lice. AI royaltiea due here"' ahaU be based on one hurodred percent (100%) of the 1~1 plant 
production of I'Midue gas atlribulable 1o gas produced !rom thia ~. and on filly percent (50%), 01 that peroen1 accruing to L..-, """"'-' oa the 
grea1er, of the total plam productJon of liquid hydrocarbons allrbJtable to the gas produced !rom this lease, prcMded thai illiqUid hydrocarbons ara 
recovered from gas proceued in a plant in wllich Lessee (01 its parent. subsidiary 01 a!fillate) owns a111 intefesl. then the pen:entage ~ to liquid 
hydrocalbons ahall be My peroanl (50%) or the ~ pen:en1 8CICf\-.g to a tlurd party proc:essM~g gas through such plan! under a proc:essM~g 
ag~ negotiated at arm's length (01 W !here is no such thord party, the higMst pen;ent then being apecified 11 proceuing ago-oiiN'IIa 01 c:ontnlds., 
the Industry), wllicheYBr os the greater. The resped/Y'8 roya._ on residue gas arid on liquid hydrocarbons shall be determined by 1) the hogheat market 
pnce paid 01 ol'lered for any gas (011iquid hydrocaot>ona) ol comparable quality in the genenol area, or 2) the gross pnce paid or offered for such residue 
gaa (01 the -oghted average grosa selling price for the resped/Y'8 gf'8des ol bqu!d hydrocarbons), wtuche\18f os the greate<. In no event. howeYer, shall 
the roy.._ payable under this paragraph be leu than the royalbea which would have been due had the gas not been prooessed. 

(D) OTHER PROOUCTS. Royally on caot>on black, ~ur 01 any oilier products produced or manufac:lured !rom gas (exooptong loquld 
hydrocarbons) whether said gas be "casinghead,· "dry,· or any other gas, by lrac:tionating, bumlng 01 any other processing shall be ~ part of the 
gross production of such products, or the mar1u1t value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil 01 the ~ of the General L.arod Ol'lice, 
such marltel value to be delermined as follows: I) on the t.as. o1 the hillt*t marltel pric» ol aach product for the same rnDfth in wlloc:h such product oa 
produced, or 2) on the basis of the average gross sale price of each product for the same month in which such products are produced, whiChever is the 
greater 

5. MINIIIUIII ROY AI.. TY. During any year after the expiration of the pr'mary term ol thoa lease, if thia lease is maintained by production, the 
royalties paid under this lease in no event shal be leas than an amount equal to the t~l annual delay renGII herein Pf(Mded; othefwise, there shaW be 
due arid payable on or before the last day of the month SUOOIIedong the li/V1Mrsary Illite ol the lease a 14n1 equal to the total a~~~nual rental leas the 
amount of n>yalties paid during the preceding year. If Paragraph 3 o1 thos leaM does not specify a delay rental amount, then for the purpoees o1 this 
paragraph, the delay rental amount shaft be one dollar ($1.00) per acre. 
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6. ROYALTY IN KINO. Notwithstanding any other provision in this lease, at any lme or from tme to tme, the OWIWl( of the soi or the 
Coovmssionef of the General Land Offioe may, at the opljon of~. upon not less than sixty (60) days notice to the holder of the lease, require that the 
payment of any royalties IIOC>'Uiog to such royalty owner under this lease be made in klnd. The owner of the soirs or the Commisaione< of the General 
Land Offioe's right to take its royally in kind shaN not diminish or negate the owner of the soirs or the Commisaloner of the General Land Oflice's rights 
or Lessee's obligations, whether express or mploed, under tiles lease 

7. NO OEDUCTlOHS. LeuM agrees thai aN royalties IIOC>'Uong under this lease (including thole paod ., kind) sloaR be without deduction for 
the cost of produdng, gathering, storing, aeparating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting, and othefwise making the oil, gas and 
other products hereunde< ready for sale or ~- Lessee agrees to compute and pay royalties on the gross value ~. Including any reomborsements 
for severance taxes and production related costs. 

a. PLANT FUB. AND RECYCLED GAS. No royally shall be pay8ble on any gas es may repr--.1 lhil IMM's proportion.te share of any tuet 
used to process gas prooduoed hereunder In any processing plant. Notwithstanding any other provision of this lease, and subject to the written consent of 
the owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the General Land Offioe, Lessee may recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for 
on,edion into any oil or gas producing formation underlying the leased premises after the loquod hydrocalbons mntaoned In the gas have been remoYed; 
no royalties allal be pay8ble on the recycled gas until a ill produced and sold or used by ~ In a manner which enlltles the royally owneB to a 
royalty under this lease 

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. AI royalties not taken in kind sloaN be paid to the Commisaloner of the General Land Oflice 81 
Austin, Texas, in the following manner. 

Payment of royally on production of oil and gas shal be as provided In the rules set forth in the Texas Register. Rules currently provode thai royally on oil 
IS due and muat be ltiOeMid in the General land Offioe on or before the 5th day of the second month suex»eding the month of productoon, and royalty 
on gas ill due and must be ~ in the General Land Offioe on or before the 15th day of the aeoond month auc:ceeding the month of produdlon, 
~nied by the afftd8Yit of the owner, manager or other 1uttoorized aQenl, c:ompleClld in the form 1nd man.- pre.ailed by the General Land Offioe 
and showing the gross amount and disposition of all oil and gas produced and the mmet value of the oil and gas. together with a copy of al doa.ments, 
records or reports confiormlng the gross production, disposjlion and market vaJoe including gas r.- reaclinQs, pipeline reoelpls, gas li>e re<;eipts and 
other ched<s or memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanka, or pools and gas 1ina or gas lUnge, and any other reports or records 
which the General Land Offioe may require to wrify the gross production, dispoaition and market vakJe. In • • c.. the IUthority of 1 rNnager or 8Q11n1 
to ad for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Offioe. Each royally payment shall be ~noed by a chedt stub, schedule, summary 
or other remillance advice showing by the assignoed General Land Oflice lease number the amount of royally being paid on aach lease. If Lessee pays 
his royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty payment was due. then r.- owes a penally of 5% on the royally or $25.00, whiche- os 
greater. A royllty payment which is ~ thirty (30) days l8te ahaH acaw 1 pen11ty of 10% of the royally due or $25.00 w~~a- Ia g,.._, tn addition 
lo a penalty. royalties Shall accrue interest at a rate of 12% per year; such interest wil begin to accrue when the roywty is sixly (60) days overdue. 
Affidavits and supporting documents which are not filed when due shaM incur a penally in an amount set by the General LaOO Of'liat ~ rule 
which is effective on the date when the affidavits or supporting doc:unents _.., due. The ~ ahalt bNt II ~ fof p.ying or causing 
royalties to be paid as presailed by the due ~ provided ,.,......,_ Payment of the delinq<*>C)' penelty ahal in no wrt ope<111oe to protoibi the Statio's 
right of forfeiture as provided by law nor ad to postpone the date on which royalties _.., orig•naly due. The above penaly provisions shan not apply on 
cases of title dispute as to the State's portion of the royalty or to that porbOn o( the royally in dispute as to fair maot<et value 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS.~ aha. annualy fumish the C<lrrmisaioner of the General Land Offioe 
With its best possi>le estimate of oil and gas rese<VeS underlying this lease or allocable to this lease and sloll furnish said Corrvnias1or.- with copies of 
all contracts under whk:to gas is sold or processed and • • subsequent ago- ne!lts and """'odmeo ots to such c:ontTaclll wihin thirty (30) days after 
entering into or making such contrads, agre«nents or amendments. Such corotr-.cts and ag~ when ~ by the <>ener.i land Oflice slo1R be 
held in confidence by the General Land Offioe unlees ottoeo-..1ae luttoorized by ~- All other concr.cta and records pertaining m the production, 
transportation, sale and maot<etlng of the oil and gas produced on said premises, including the boob and acx:ounts, receipts and discharges of aH wells, 
tanks, pools, meters. and pipelines shaU at all lirMs be subject to inspectioro and examinabon by the Commossooner of the General Land Offioe. the 
Alfomey General, the GoYemor. or the representative of any of them 

(B ) PERMITS, DRil..UNG RECORDS. Wrillen notice of 81 openllions on lhil Ieese shall be submibed to the ~ of the General 
LaOO Oflice by LeuM or CJpef8lor fMt (5) c»ys bMore spud <We, wolkover. r&-entry . ~ - odoo••""• or 1*>11 and 8bandonment of lilY -" or 
--.. Sudl _..., notice 1D the Genefll land Ollloe ahal include copies of Ralroed ~ tonn. fo( ~ to dril. Cot:- of -" - · 
completion reports and l*'ll9lng ~ .,.. be ~ to the General Land 0111oe • the tme they .. flied ...., the T- Ralroed ~- AI 
app4icalions, pennits, reports or other filings that reference this lease or any specific -' on the ~ premlaes and that are sobn'IOid to the Texas 
Raolroaod Commilaion or any OCher gowrnmerUt agency ahalt include the word ·s-·., the title. Addlionally, on acx:on1ance...., Railroad CommissiOn 
rules, any signage on the leased premlaes fof the ~ of iderdying wells. tank balleries or OCher esaoc:ilted lrnptoyements to the land must also 
ondude the word "Siatlll. • LeuM shaM ~ the Generll Land Of'liat with 1ny rec:onla, memon1ndl, aocounta, reporta, oAtings and cores, or other 
onformation relative to the operation of the above-<lesailed premilles. wiMch may be requesed by the Genenll LaOO Oflice. in addition to thoee herein 
expressly provided for. Lessee shan have an eledrical and/or radioadMiy SUIYIIY made on the bOI&-IIOie section, from the base of the surface casing to 
the total depth of we41, .of au wells drilled on the aboYe desailed premises and sloaN transm~ a true CIJI(r'f of the log of aach SUMIY on each -" to the 
General Land Offioe within filtMO (15) days after the making of said surwy. 

(C) PEMAL TIES. Lessee shaft incur a penalty whe!Mwr reports, doa.ments or other materials are not filed in the General Land Offioe when 
due. The penalty for late tiling shaU be set by the General Land Ollioe administrative rule which Is effective on the date when the materials were due in 
the General Land Office 

11. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PROOUCT10H DURING~ TERM. If, during the primary loofm hereof and prior to~ and 
production of oil or gas on said land. Lessee should dril a dry hole or holes thereon, or ~ during the prirnaty tenn hereof and lifter the ~ and 
actual production of oil or gas from the leaiSed premises such production thereof ahould c:eeee from lilY '*-· lhil feMe ahal not ~ W on or 
before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of said dry hole or C»aalllion of production ~ CUIII.ICIM edcMionel drilling or 
reworking operations thereon. or pays or tenders the next annual delay rental in the same manner es prov;ded in this laase. If, during the last year of the 
primary term or within sixty (60) days prior thereto, a dry hole be complel8d and abandoned, or the production of oil or 9815 should c:eaa for any ca~. 
t..asee's rights sloal remain in ful force and elfed without further operations until the expiration of the prrnlfy lilml: and it LeuM has not reswned 
production in paying quantities at the expiration of the prmary term, LeuM may mainll., IIIIa lease by c:ondudJng ldditional driting or reworking 
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operationS pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of produdJOn undef Paragraph 13. Should the fifSt 
~~ Of any subsequeo1 - u drilled on the above deso'iled land be completed as a shut-in oil Of gas -11 within the p(Wnary term henlof. Lessee may 
f8Sume paymenc of the annual rental in the SM>e mannet as provided herein on Of before the rental paying date lol1owing the expiration of sixty (60) 
days from the date of compiebon of such shut-tn 011 Of gas ._jj and upon the failui-6 to make such paymeft. this lease shal ipso facto t.emmalo. If a1 the 
expiration of the pm\al'f 1enn Of any trne thereaftM a shut-in oil Of gas -II IS located on the le<lsed premoses, payments may be made on aCCOfdance 
wrth the shut-in provos.ons hefeof. 

12. DRilUHG ANO REWORKING AT EXP1RA TlON OF PRIMARY TERM. If, at the expnllon of the pnmary term, neothef 011 nOf gas IS beong 
produced on saod land. but~ IS then engaged., dnlong Of I'IIWClfUig operatJona tt-eon. lhls lease shall remain in force so long as operations on 
saod .ell Of fof dnillng Of rewoR:wlg of any addllional -.Is 1n pra.eaJied ., good failh and on WOf1un8njke mannef Mhoul ontemlptions toolling m01'8 
than aocty (60) days doJnng any one ...m opef8bon, and • they rMUI on the produdJOn of oil wwJiot gas, so long ~liM as oil and/Of gas • produced 
In payong quanlibes from ..S lend, Of pii)OTIM1I of ahl.t-in oil Of gas wei ~ Of ~ory ~ it INde as proyoOed in thiS le8Se. 

13. CESSA TlOH, OAJtJ...WG, AHO REWORKING. If, after the expn11on of the pm>ary term. produdJOn of 011 Of gas from the leased prem-. afte< once oblaoned, should c::e.e from any cauae. ths lease shall not - I ~ c:onmenoes addelonal dnlhng Of rawo<lung 
operations wtilin sixty (60) days after ...m c:aaa~~on. and thia 1eue lhal r&ma~~~ In ful force and el'lect fof so long aa such op8f8tlOna continue on good 
fallh and in ~ ,.._.,., ...chout irMnup11ons toiJIIing more than lOlly (60) days. 11 ...m ~ Of rWWOflung oper8lions rMUit In the productiOII 
of oil Of gas. the lease al\all ramaon ., fullon:e and efloect fof so long as ool Of gas • produced frcm the leaed prwniles 11 payong ~ Of payment 
of shut-<n oo1 Of ga .ell fOyall.s Of payment of c:ompenaatory fOy8lies • INde as provided - Of • prcMded by law If the df*'ll Of ,.....onong 
QPOf8llons rMUI ., the compiebon of a wei as a dry hole, the iMM ,.. not ..,...... if the '-- m •• •• oces e0c1i1ioM1 ~ Of I'II'IIIIOf1ong 
~ willwl aocty (60) cl8ys aiW the compiebon of the - • a dtty Iloilo, and thia ..... INI- in~ ao long • '--~ drirog Of 

rew<>00ng opetMIOna ., good faolh and ., a WOf1unanMte mannw ~ ~ mtaling mont ...., aoty (80) days. ~ al\all go.e ...-. no110e 
to the Ger-.! Land Olfice...,.., ttwty (30) days of any oesaabon of produdJon 

1, . SHUT-lN ROYALTIES. FOf pufllOMS of tha paragraph, ......- means any well thall\aa ~ aaaogned a well nurnbef by the Slal8 agency 
havtng Junsdlctlon OWJf the produdJOn of 011 and gas. If, a1 any ti'ne aftef the expnbon of the prrnary .,..., of a lease that. until being shut 11, was betng 
maontaoned in force and effect. a well capable of producong oil Of gas in payong qua- • ~ on the leased - · but ool Of gas • not being 
produced fof ladt of subble produdJon laalibes Of ladt of a subble nwUt. then Lessee may pay as a shul-ln oil Of gas ~ an amount equal to 
double the annual ran1al proyoOed ., the lease, but not leu tha.n $1 .200 a year fof each .ell capllble of produCing ool Of gas ., payong quanbliea n 
Paragraph 3 of thiS lease ~ not spedfy a delay rental amount, then fof the purposes of this paragraph, the delay f811Lal amount shal be one dolla, 
(S 1.00) per ~- To be ellediYe, each initial ahut4t oil Of gas royally musl be paid on Of before: (1) the oxp~rabon of the prrnary lenn, (2) 60 days aftef 
the l..esaM ca-. to prodooe oil Of gas from the leased premises, Of (3) 60 days lrf\ef Lea&ee COfT'4lletes a drillong Of ,.....onong operabon in acconlanoe 
With the 1Nae ~. whic;hever dale is laiMt. Such paymeot ahal be INde on.-llaJf (112) to the ComrrliaaooMf of the General Land Olfice and one­
half (112) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in oil Of gas royally Is paid, the lease shall be considered to be a producing lease and the paymeot shal 
extend the term of the lease fOf a penod of one )'88f from the end of the pml81)' term, Of from the frsl day of the month folowong the month on whiCh 
prodUCiion ceased, and, afte, that. if no suilable production facilities « auil.able R\1111(81 fof the oil Of gas eXIStS, Lessee may extend the lease fof fou, 
more aucc.siYe periods of one (1) yea, by paying the same amount each )'88f on Of before the axpnbon of each shut-in yell(. 

15. COMPENSATORY ROYAL TIES. If. dunng the period the lease IS kepC on eflect by paYfnBnt of the shut-<n od Of gas royalty, od Of gas IS 

sold and delivered In paying quantities from a -II located Within one thousand (1 ,000) feel of the leased premises and oompleled on the same Pfoduong 
fl!aeiVOif. Of In any case In which drainage is occurring, the right to contioue to maintain the lease by paying the shut-in oil Of gas royally shaN cease. bu1 
the lease shaY namain eflediwl fof the nama~ of the )'NI' fof whiCh the royally has been paid. The ~ may maintain tha lease fof fouf ITIOI'e 
successive y&afS by Lessee pa)'lng com~ory foyally at the foyalty rate provided in the lease of the marlcel value of produdion from the .ell ca=ng 
the drainage Of which is completed In the same producing resetVOif and Within one thousand (1 ,000) feet of the leased premises. The compensatory 
royally Is to be paid monthly, on&-llaJf (112) to the Convnisaloner of the General Land Office and one-llalf (112) to the own8f of the soU, beginning on Of 

before the last day of the month following the month in which the oil Of gas • produced from the well causing the df'IIIMge Of thai • ~ ., the 
same Pfoducing reseMlir and located within one thousand (1 ,000) feet of the leased premises. If the compensatOfY royally paid 11 any 12-<nonth penod 
Is an amount less than the annual ahut-in oil Of ga~ royalty, Lea&ee shall pay an amount equal to the diflerence within th irty (30) days from the end of the 
12-<nonth period. ~ royalty pa~ whiCh are not timely paid Will accrue penally and onteres1 in accomanoe with Paragraph 9 of thiS 
leaM. None of 11-. ~ will ,......... leMM of the obligation of .-...onable development nOf tha ~ to dnll olfMt ....... - proyoOed ., 
Texas Natufal Resoui'CBS Code 52.173; howevef, at the determination of the Commissione<, and With the Convnissloner's ~~.the p.yment 
of compensatOfY royalties can satisfy the obligatJon to drill o11set wells. 

15. RET AJNEO ACREAGE. Notwittlstlnding any proviSion of thiS lease to the contniry, aftM a .ell produong Of capable of produCing ool Of 

gas has been c:ompleled on the leased premoses, Lessee shall eX8fCII58 the dilogence of a reasonably prudent operatOf in dilling such addibOnaJ well Of 

wells as may be nNI50n8bly ~ fof the proper de\oelopment of the leased prenuses and on mal'kebng the production thereon 

(A) VERTICAL In the event thiS lease 11 on force and eflect two (2) years lrftef the exporabon dale of the primary Of extended tenn a shall then 
termonate as to al of the leased premoses, EXCEPT (1) o40 acres sufTOUndOIQ each oil .ell capable of produCing in payong qua- and 320 acres 
aurround119 each gas -a capable at producong ., payong Q~ fl1dudtng a shut.., oil Of gas well as proyoOed in Paragraph 14 henlof). Of a well 
upon whiCh Lessee IS then engaged in continuous dnlling Of rewonung operations, Of (2) the nt.l'l'ober of acres inaJded In a produCing pooled unc 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resol.rnes Code 52. 151-52.15-4, Of (3) such grealef Of lessef n...nbe, of acres as may then be alocalad fOf produc:llon 
purposes to a prorabon UNt fof each such produong -a undef the rules and f&gulations of the Railroad ConYniss1on of Texas. Of any SW08S60f 

agency, Of other governmental autllofty having jurisdiction. If at any tme after the efl'ec:tMI date of the partial tennonatJon provos.ons hen>of. tha 
applicable field rules are changed Of the -u Of_.. loalled thereon are reclaaaified so that less aaeage 1s ~ ~ to &aid ,.... Of -.Is fof 
produdlon pufPOMS, tha leaM shall 11-..pon llilm\tnal8 .. to au acreage not thereaftaf allocatad to aaod well "' ..,..... fof produc:bOn ~ 
~standW>g the temunabon of this lease as to a ~ of the lands COYered hereby. Lessee shal ~ CXlntinue to - tha nghl of lllgfWU 

10 and egress from the Ianda stil subject to ths lease fof all purposes desaibed ., Par.19f111lh 1 ~. 1ogethet ...n - and ~ fof 
existing roads, existing ~and other existing fa~ on, OWJf and across au the lands desaibed ., ~ 1 t.eo1 ("1he -.c1 lllnda"). fof 
a~ to and from the retained lands and fof the gathenng Of transportmon of oil. gas and other,.,..,... pnxluoad from the -.c1 lllnda. 

(B) HORIZONTAL. In the event this lease IS in force and elled two (2) ye&B alief the expn1JOn OMe of the prrn8fy Of ~ 118rm • shall 
fufthe, terminate ae to all depths below 100 feet below the total deplh drilled (he<eonaftef ·deeper depths") in each,.... 1oc:.-c1 on acreage retained on 
Paragraph 16 (A) above, unless on Of before two (2) yeara after the pM!ary Of exlended.,..., ~pays an .mount equaiiO one-Nil (112) of the 
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bonus originally paid as consideration for this lease (as specified on page I hereof). If such amount is paid, this lease shaU be in force and ef'fed as to 
such deeper depltts. and said termination shall be delayed for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas Is P<oduced In 
paying quantities from such deeper depths covered by this lease. 

(C) ID£HTIFICA nON AND AUNG. The surface acreage reta ined hereunder as to each -'1 shall, as nearly as practical, be in the form of a 
square with the well located in the center thereof, or such other shape as may be approved by the Commissioner of the General Land Office. W«hin 
thorty (30) days after partial termination of this lease as provided herein. ~shall execute and reoord a release or releases containing a satisfactory 
legal desc:tiption of the acreage and/or depths not retained hereunder. The recorded release. or a certified copy of same, shall be filed in the General 
l and Office, accompanied by the filing fee prescriled by the General land Office rules in effect on the date the release ill filed. If~ fails or refuses 
to execute and reoord such release or releases within ninety (90) days alter being requested to do so by the General land Ollice, then the 
Commissioner at his sole disaetion may designate by written instn.ment the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and reoord such 
instrument at lessee's -expense in the county or counties where the lene Is located and in the oflicilll rec:onla of the General land Office and such 
designation shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes. 

17. OFFSET WEJ..LS. Neither the bonus, delay rentals, nor royalties paid, or to be paid, under this lease shan re4ieYe Lessee of his obligation 
to protect the ol and ga under the 8lloYe-<lesaile land from being drained. '--· a~. rec:eiYe< or other agent in control of the leased 
premises shall drill as many M!lls as the fads may justify and shall use appropriate means and drill to a depCh .--y to prevent undue drainage of 
o ol and gas from the leased premises. In addition, if oil and/or gas should be produoed in commercial quantities within I ,000 feet of the leased premises, 
or In any case where the leased premises is being drained by Jl(odudion of oil or gas. the ~. llllbleaMe, rec:eiYe< or ~ agent in control of the 
leased premisea shall in good fatil begin the drilling of a ~ or web upon the leued prern;... within 100 days at1iM the draining wei or wells or the 
well or wells completed within I ,000 feet of the leased premises start producing in oorrmert::ial quantities and shaH prosecute such drilting with d iligence. 
Failure to aalisty the statutory otrset obligation may subject this lease and the owner of the aolf's agency rights to forfeiture. Only upon the delermination 
of the Corrmileloner of the General Land Office and with his written approval may the payment of axnpensatory royalty under applicable statutory 
parametera satisfy the obligation to drill an otrset ~ or weHs required under this paragraph. 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If, after a good faith eftort. Lessee is ~ from complying with any express or inpied CO\I80IInl of this lease, 
from conducting dritung operations on the leased premises, or from Jl(oducing oil or gas from the leased premiaes by reason of - · rebellion, riots, 
strikes. acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulation of government authority, then while so prever-Mid, ~·s obligation to cxmp1y with such 
covenant shall be suspended and lessee shall not be liable for damages for feitura to axnp1y with such ~: 8dditionaly, lhia 1eaM shaM be 
extended while lessee is Jl(evented, by any such cause, from conducting drilling and reworiOOg operations or from Jl(oducing oil or gas from the leased 
premises. However. notfling in this paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the pr-mary term 
in the absence of such driRing or reworidng operations or Jl(odudion of oil or gas. 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the soil warrants and agrees to defend title to the leased premises. If the- of the soil defaults 
in payments owed on the leased premises, then lessee may redeem the rights of the - of the soil in the leased premises by paying any mortgage, 
taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If lessee makes payments on behaW of the owner of the aoi1 under thie paragraph. lessee may r'flCOYer the 
cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of the aoil. 

20. (A) PROPORTlONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the soil owns less than the entire undMded surface estate in the above 
described land, whether or not lessee's interest Is specffied herein, then the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to the """"""of the soil shal 
be paid to hin In the proportion which his Interest bean~ to the entire undMded surface estate and the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to 
the Commlsaioner of the General land Office of the State of Texn ahall be likewise proportionately reduoed. HOOMVer. before lessee adjusts the 
royalty or rental due to the Commissioner of the General Land Office. ~ or his al.thorized representative must submit to the Cornrnlssloner of the 
General land Office a written statement which explains the discrepancy ~ the interest purporl8dly lened undef this lease and the actual intMesl 
owned by the """""" of the soil. The Commissioner of the General land Office shaM be paid the value of the wtlo1e Jl(oduction alloalble to any undMded 
interest noc c:overed by a lease, less the proportionate dowlopment and Jl(oduction co.t allocable to auch undivided ~ ~. in no 8Y8nl shaH 
the Commisaloner of the General Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross production allocable to the undMded interest not leased an amount less 
than the value of On&-$0deenth (1116) of such gross Jl(oduction. 

(B) REDUCllON OF PAYMENTS. If, during the pr'mary term, a portion of the land c:overed by this leaae is included within the boundanes 
of a pooled unl that has been approved by the School Land Board and the - of the soil in acoordanoe with Nah.ral Resources Code Sections 
52. tSI -52. 15-4, or if, at any line after the exp0t1oo of the pr'mary term or the mended term. this 1eae c:o.era a...._ nwrbef of ac:res than the tolal 
amount described herein, payments that are made on a per aae basis ~ shall be reduced ..:cording to the n<mber of acrea pooled, released, 
surrendenld. or olherwlse -..d. so that paymerrts detelmined on a per aae basis under the lema of lhia te.e dumg the prim8ty lefm shal be 
calculated based upon the nlnlber of acres outside the boundaries of a pooled unl, or, if after the exptration of the primary term, the number of acres 
actually retained and covered by this lease. 

21. USE OF W ATER. l.es8ee ahal haw the right to use water Jl(oduoed on aald land .-ry for operations under this 1eate except water 
from wells or tanks of the owner of the soil; provided, however, Lessee shal not use potable water or water suitable for livestod< or imgation purposes 
for waterflood operations without the prior consent of the owner of the soil. 

22. AUTliORIZED DAMAGES. lessee shal pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by ita operations to al personal Pfoperty, 

inP<Ovements, livestod< and crops on said land 

23. P1PEUNE DEPTH. When req~ed by the owner of the soil , ~ shall bury its pipe!"- below plow depCh. 

24. WEll. LOCA nON U MrT. No -II shan be driled nearer than 1ive hundred (500) feet to atty house or bam now on said premtSBS without 
the written consent of the owner of the soil. 

26. POU.unON. In develOping this area, l- shal ~.e the ~ degrw at c.. and .. 11"01* ~to ~ polution. Without 
liniting the foregoing, pollution of coastal wetlands. natural -ys. rivers and~ ...... - be_....., by the UM of contarrnent 
facilities sufficient to PI'M!11t spilage, seepage or ground water w amiullion. In the tM!fll of polkllion. ~ 8hll Ute II ,_. Ill its chsposal to 
recapture aU eacaped hydrocarbons or other polutant and aha• be rMpo<>Sible lor .. ~ to ~ and ~ _,... ~ - build and 
maintain fences around its slush. aump, and drainage pits and ta1k ba1l8rin 10 a to proteCt liveatodt .,_ to.. ~ or .....-y: and upon 

r 
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completion or abandonmeot of any -II or -us, u.s- shaU fill and leYel all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the dnHong srte of allrubbcsh 
thereon. Lessee shaU. while conducting operabonS on the leased premises, keep said premises free of all rubbish, cans, bottles, paper cups or garbage, 
and upon completion of operations shal restore the surface o1 the land to as near Is ongioal condition and contours as Is practicable Tanl<s and 
equlpfMOIWII be kept palllled and presentable 

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPIIEHT. Suqect to irT>tabonS n thiS paraglll!lh, Lessee shaU have the right to remove maclunert and fuclures plaoed 
by Lessee on the leased pl'llfTiiees, onclud"''l the nghl to~ and l'1lnlOIIe casing, willln one hundred twenty (120) days after the exporallon or the 
tennnallon o1 thiS 1a.e 111\ioa the owner olthe SOli ~)~'ants ..._ an ex~ens~on of thiS 120-day period. Howe-. Lessee may not l'8fTIO\'e casmg from 
any -'1 capable of PfC)Cluc*lg oil and gas In paytng ~. Addiliondy, u.s- may not draw and remove casong unbl after thirty (30) days wnttan 
nooc:e to the Commossoonw of the General Und 0111ce and 110 the- of the soil. The owner olthe soil shal become the owner of any maclllnert. 

fixtutes, 01 t:as.'ll ~ .. not tm.ly - by L.- under the -.ns of tho& peragrapll. 

21. (A) ASSIGNIIJEMTS. Under the oondlbon& oontalned In tho&~ 8nd Paragqph 29 of tho& lease, the nghta and- ol arther 
party to thiS tease may be aaa.gned, n whole 0< n part. and the proyiaow of tho& IMM shal enend to and be btndng upon thetf hen, devisees, legal 
~. SOOOIIS&Of'S 8nd -.gns. HoweYer, a change Of dMsoon n ~of the land. nontals, 0< roya._ Will not enlarge the oblogatJons ol 
u.s-, dnwah the righla, privileges and-... of L.-. mpaM'Ihe ~-of any pa~ made by L.- 0< mpaK the efledNeness ol any 
lid perlonned by l..euM. And no change 0< dMaoon in OWMMIP of the land. ,..,..., 01 roy..- shal btnd L.- lo< any PIJfPOM untJj lhM'ty (30) days 
after the owner of the soil (O< his'->~. devisees, legal~ 0< -v-l ..,._the L.--. ~--.a. of the change 
on .-.er.hll). oncluding the ongnal reoonled mu~ of tt1e (or a OIWtJiied CIOfJ'f of &UCI1 origiNI) ,.,._ the ~ changed be<:a<de of a 
conveyance. A 101a1 0< paltal asaigm1ent of u.. lease shal. to the ellllllnt of the ....,_ -.igned, ,-.. 8nd cliacl*lje ~ of al &UbMQuenl 
obUgaoona under tho& ...._ If tho& ..... ia -...gned n a ~ • 110 0fVo1 pall of lhe ~. lhe ~ 8nd QllbOn to pay - .,.. t. appo~tioned 
as ~ the _,., .,.,...,-s ratably, according 110 the area of each, and failunl by one 0< moot of lhem to pay"- IN<e of lhe ,_... al\aJ not Mlea 
Ill• lease on the part of the land upon ""'oclo pro rata rentalS are tlmely paod 0< tencleled, oo--. It the -.gnor 0< 8SalgMe does no1 file a 08f1Jiied 
CCf1Y ol &UCI1 ....grwnent n the General Land Olllce before the next rental payng dale, the entire leaM shal - lo< failure to pay the entire rental 
due under Paragi'I!Pil 3. E~ aaaog,_ shal suoceed to al ngtrta and t. IUbjed to al obl;g.tions, ~. and penaltJel owed 10 the Staee by tne 
ongonal ~ Of any prior assig.- ol the lease, indud"''l any Jiaboil)es to the Stale lo< unpaod royalties 

(B) ASSIGHIIIEHT UllrT A TlON. Nolwllhstanding any provision on Paraglll!lh 27(a), W the owner of the soil aoquores the lease in whole or In 
part by aS&Igrwnent wilhout the prior written approval olthe Cornmiuioner ollhe General Land Ofliot. the lease • void as of the tme olaaaogrmenl and 
the agency ~r of the owner may be forleitad by the CommiSSioner. An assignment wiD be treated as W ~ -re made to the owner of the so~ of the 
8SSJg,_ IS. 

( 1 ) a nomo.- of the owner of the soil, 
(2) a corporation Of sOO.idiart in whoclo the owner of the soot IS 1 pnncipal llodlholder 0< 11 an employee of &UCI1 a oorporallon or aubsodoary: 
(3) a partnership in which the owner ol the soot Is a partner Of IS an employee ol such a partnership; 
(4) a pnnapal stoc:kholda< 0< employee of the ~ wnoclo IS the - olthe soot; 
(5) a paru- or employee on a patlnefshll) whoclo Is the owner of the soot; 
(6) a fiduciary lo< the- of the toil; including but not il'noled to 1 guardoen, lnlstlle, executor, admonolerator, ,__, Of CO<-.vliiO< 1o< the 
owner of the soil, or 
(7) a family member of the - of the soi Of related to the - of the soil by mamaga. blood, Of adoption 

24. REL.EASES. Under the oondlJonl oonlaoned in thiS paraglll!lh and Paragraph 29, Lessee may at any tme 8lC8CUia and delover to the 
owner of the soil and place of record a releaM Of release$ OCMtnng any portion 01 portions of the leased premises, and thereby surrender Illes lease as 
to sucll portion Of po<tions, and be reieved ol al subsequent obligaliona as to aauge sunendlered. If any part of the tease os properly surrendered, the 
delay rental due undef this lease shall be redooed by the proporuon 1t1at the surrendered acreage bears to the aauge wllich - CIO'<Iered by thos lease 
lmmedjagjy prior to such surrender, '-<. &UCI1 ,._ Will not ......... L.euM of any liabilitiea wllich may haw IICICtUed unde< IIIia IMM pnor to the 
surrender of such acreage 

li. FlUNG OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. If a~ or any part of thiS lease oa assigned or released, aucn asaJgnmant Of re1oaae must be 
recorded in the oounty where the lind Is aitulted, lnd the recorded onatrument. Of • CCf1Y of the recorded Instrument oertllied by the County Cieri< ol the 
oounty on which the instrumanl is recorded, must be filed on the General Land Olllce willlin 90 days olthe last axecut1on dale ~ by the 
prescribed filing fee . If any such BSS~gnmant cs not so filed, the righ1a aoquM'ed undef tiles lease shall be sub!od to forfeiture Ill the ~ of the 
Commlssooner olthe General Land Oflioe. 

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All provisoons pertaining to the lease of the aboll&<lescribad land have been oncluded n thiS onatnJmen(. 

including the statement of the true consideration to be paod lo< the execution of this lease and the rights and duloes of the pan- Any oolateral 
ag~nts c:onoeming the delleloprMnt of oil and gas from the leased prern;.. which are no1 contained in thiS lease render thiS lease rwahd 

31. FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soot~ the Slate a liduciart duty and must fully diSClose any fads aflec:tJng the Stale's onlefeSI on 
the leased premises. When the Interests olthe owner olthe soil conflid """' those olthe State, the owner ollhe soil IS obligated to put the Stale's 
lntenllta before hiS personal nterests. 

32. FORFEIT\JRE. If Lessee shaD fail or refuse to make the payment of any sum withon thirty days after ~ becomes due. or t Lessee 01 an 
authonzed agent should knowingly make any false retum Of false report ooncamong production Of drilling, 0< rf Lessee anal fa~ 0< refuse to dnl any 
offlwtl well or wells on good faoth as reqwred by law and the rules and regulabons adopted by the CommiSsiOner olthe General Land Oft'ioe. 01 II Lessee 
should fail to file reports in the manner requored by law or fad to comply with rules lnd regulabona promulgMed by the Gener.t Land Oll'ioe, the Sdlool 
Land Board, or the Railroad Commission. 0< l Lessee should refusa the proper au1horCy access to the records per1Mlrtg to c:opera11005, 01 t Lessee 0< 

an authonzed agent should knowingly fad or refuse to gove oorrec:t onformabon to the proper alAhorily, 0< knowingly W 01 ,...._ to fumioh the GeMrat 
Land Olllce a correct log ol any well. 0< rf Lassee shal knowongly v101ata any olthe material prUYioions of thio ..... 0< t tho& ..... • ~ 8nd the 
assig""*lt os not filed in the General Land Ofliot as requined by taw, the rights aoqund under the .._ shal t. ..qect to bteiluN by the 
CommiSsioner, and he shal forfel ....., when sufficiently informed of the fads whoclo authonz:e a lorflliture. and .nan lortMed the - shal agaon be 
subject to lease undef the tenns olthe RelinquiShment Ad. HoweYer, nolhong heren shaH be COOSinJed as -!Wig the aulomabc l8mW\allon of thiS 
lease by operation of law Of by reason of any special lrnotallon IIIS"''l hefeundler. Forfeitures may be aet aeide 8nd tilts tease and aJ ng111a therounde< 
reonstaled before the rigtrta ol •nother inte<wne upon aatisfac:tOrt evidence to the Commiuioner of the ~ Land Ol'lice of tuwre oompianc:e -. 
the proviSions of the law lnd ol this Ia-. and the ruiM end regulalions that may be adopted rei8IMI hereto . 
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33. UEN .. In acx:ordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136, the State shall have a first lien upon an oo1 and gas produced from the 
area c:ow:red by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and Olhef sums rA money that may bec:ome due under this lease. By acceptance of 
thiS leae. ~ gnonts the Slate, in addotJon to the lien provided by Texas Natural Resources Code 52. 136 and any othef applicable statutOf)' loen, an 
express mntraclual lien on and security interest In all leased mlnenlls in and exltaded from the leased premises, an proceeds which may accrue to 
Les.- from the sale of such leased minerals, whether such proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third party, and allllxlurM on and improvements to the 
INMd premises UMd m connection with the production or processing of such leased minerals in order to secure the payment of all roya~ies or other 
lmOUr'tl due or to becxlme due under this lease and to secure payment of any damages or loss tha1l.essor may auf'ler by reason of Lessee's breach of 
any~ or condition rA lhillease, whethef express or Implied. This lien and security intent~~ may be lorecioeed with or Without court proceedings in 
the manMr proYicled., the Tille 1, Chap 9 of the Texas Business and Corrrneroa Code ~agrees that the~ may require Lessee to 
exeo.mt and reCXIrd auch insiJUments as may be reasonably ne<liiSSSry to IICknowledge, attach or perled thia lien Lessee hereby represents tha1 there 
are no pnor or aupenor loens arising from and relating to Lessee's ac:tivilies upon the ~ property or from ~·s acquisition of thcs lease 
Should the eomm.ss.o.- a1 any tme delennine tha1 this representation is not true, then the Commissioner may declare this leaM forfeiMd as provided 
hereon 

3-4. POOLING. ~ is hereby granled the right to pool or unitize the royalty inte-t of the owner of the soil under this lease with any other 
leasehold or ..-rat interwt for the explora1lon, development and produdion of oil or gas or either of them upon the same teiT'nS as shaK be 8PPfOYed 
by the School Land Board and the Commissioner of the Geoeral Land Office for the pooling or unitizing of the interest of the State under this lease 
pursuant lo Texas Natvral Resouroas Code 52.151-52.154. The ~r of the soil agrees tha1 the inclusion of lhls provision In this lease Sa1lsfies the 
exeartion requirements staled in Texas Natural Resouroas Code 52.152. 

35. INOEIIINITY. Lessee hereby releases and discharges the Stalo of Toxas and the owner of the soil. their officers. employees, partners, 
.,-ott. oonlnlclors, subc::ontradors, g-. lnviees, and their respective successors and assigrcs, of and from aH and any actions and causes of adlon 
of every ...rure, or othef harm. Including environmental harm, for which I'IIOOY&ry of damages is sought. including, but not li'nited to, aN losses and 
expenses which are caUMd by the 8dMiies of Lessee, ita offioera, employMa, and agents ariaing out of, Incidental to. or - utling from. the operatJons 
of or for Lessee on the leased premises hereunder, or that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the 1erms or prov;s;ons of thiS 
Ag.._-nent. or by any other negligent or S1ridly liable act or omission of Lessee. Further, Lessee hereby ag.- to be loable tor. oJCXlfl8r.lle, indemnify, 
defend and hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soil. their oll'icers, omployees and agents. their succeesors or assigns, 8galnst any 
and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, actions, peBonellnjury (Including dMth), coeta and ~- or oUiet harm tor which ~ of damages 
is sought, under any theory Including tort. contract. or strict liabiliey, including a11omeys' fees and othef legal expenses, onduding those related to 
environmental hazards, on the leased premises or In any -Y related to Lessee's failure to comply with any and all environmental taws: those ansing 
from or In any -Y related to Lessee's ope<a1ions or any other of LessM's activities on the leased premilles; !hoM ariaing from ~··use of the 
surfaoe of the leased pnwnilles; and lhoae that may arise out of or be oc:casioned by ~·s b<NCh of 1ny of the lenni or provisions of this Ag.-nent 
or any other act or omission of Lessee, b directors, of!icers. ~. partnefs, agents, oontractors, subconlrldora, s-. invitees. and their 
respective suooes.sors and assogrcs. Each 8SSlgnee of thiS Agi'8MIIInt. or an oro1er11st therein. agrees to be lieble tor. exonerato. indomnify, defend and 
hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soil. their offic::ln, omployees. and agents in the .-ne I'RIMIIr pnMded above in connection with 
the ac:tMties of Lessee, its oll'icers. employees, and agents as deocribed above. EXCS'T AS OTlfERWISE EXPRESSLY~ HERBN, AU. OF 
THE INOEIIIINfTY 08UGAllOHS ANDIOR U ABil.JTlES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERIIS OF TlfiS AGREEMENT SHALL BE wmtOUT UMITS AND 
WITHOUT REGARD TO TlfE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-€XISTING CONDITlOHS), STRICT UABIUTY, OR THE 
NEGUGENCE OF ANY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGU GENCE OF TlfE INDEiolNIFIED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGUGENCE 
BE SOLE, JOINT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE. 

Je. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shal use the higMst degree of care and all reasonablo saleguants to~ contamination or 
pollution of any environmental medium, Including soil. surfaoe waters, grounctw8tef, sedlrnenb. and surt.ce or subeurfaoe Slra18, 8IT1bionl air or any 
other environmentrl medium In, on, or under, the leased premises, by any wute, polulant. or contaminant. '-- shal not bring or pMTnt to remain on 
the leased premises any asbestos containing materials, exp4oeMts, toxic materials. or substa..a. regullobld as hazanlous WBSIM, hazardous rnal8rials, 
hazardOus substances (as the term 'Haz.ardoos Substance' Is defined In the CornprehercsiYe E~l Response, Compensation and Liability Act 
(CERCLA). 42 U S.C. Sections 9601 , et seq.), or toxic substances under any federal , state, or local law or regulation ('Hazardous Ma1orials1. except 
ordinary producb c;ommonty uaed in connection with oil and gas explora1lon and development oper.tions 1nd stored In the usual manne< and quantibos 
L£SSEFS VIOLATION OF TlfE FOREGOING PROffiBI'TlON SHALL CONSTTTVTE A MATERIAL BREACH AHO DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND 
LESSEE SHALL ~. HOlD HARMLESS AND OER:HO THE STATE OF TEXAS AHO THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROII AND AGAINST 
ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUOGIEJC'TS, P£NALT1ES, UA81UT1ES, ANO COSTS (INCLUDING REA50HA8l.£ ATTORNEY'S' FEES ANO COURT 
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOLAnoN OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBrT10N OR (2) THE ~ RELEASE. OR 
DISPOSAL. OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT THE LEASED~ ot.-; L.EaSEFS OCCUPANCY OR 
CONTROL OF TlfE L£ASED ~- LESSEE SHALL CLEAN UP, REIIOVE. RBIIIEDY AND REPAIR Alf'f SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
COHTAIIIIHATION AlfO OAIIAOE CAUSED BY THE PRESENCE OR RELEASe OF ANY HAZARDOUS lllATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT 
TlfE L£ASED PRE111SES DURING L£SSEE'S OCCUPANCY OF TlfE LEASED PREIIliSES IN CONFORIIAHCE wrTH TlfE REQUIREIENTS OF 
APPUCABLE LAW. THIS ~noN AND ASSUIIIP'TlON SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT UtiiiiTEO TO, UA8IUTY FOR RESPOHSF. 
ACTlOHS UNOERTAKEM PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR Alf'f OllfER EHVIROHIIIEHTAL LAW OR REGUlA noN. LESSEE SHAll. ~TEL Y 
GIVE TlfE STATE OF TEXAS AND TlfE OWNER OF THE SOIL~ NOT1CE OF Alf'f BR£AQi OR SUSPECTED IIREAQI OF TMIS 
PARAGRAPH, UPON~ OF THE~ OF ANY HAZARDOUS lllATERIALS, OR UPON RECEIVING A NOna: FROII ANY 
GOVERHIIENTAL AGEHCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS IIATERIAUI WHICH IIAY AFFECT THE lEASED~- THE OIIUGATlOMS 
OF LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE TlfE EXPIRATION OR EARUER TERMINATION, FOR Alf'f REASON, OF THIS AGREEIIIENT. 

37. APPUCASL.E LAW. This lease Is Issued unde< the prCIVISlons of Texas Natural Reeoun::es Code 52 t 71 through 52.190, commonty 
known as the Relinqu;.lwnen! AD.. lnd other IP!)Iicable ~ 1nd .,..odments thereto, and if any prootiM)n In 1tMs leaM does not conform to~ 
sta1utes, the statutes will pniY8it over any nonoonforming lease pr'C)Yisions. 

•• • • ••• • 
• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • •• • -

PAGE 103 



BOOK 8 2 1 PAGE 104 

· 38. EXECUTION. nus atl and gas lease must be sigoed and acl<nawledged by the Lessee before~ Is filed of record In the county records and 
In the General Land Oflice of the State of Texas. Once l he filing requirements foond in Paragraph 39 of thiS leaSe have been satisfied. the ef!ectlve dale 
of thiS lease shall be the date found on Page 1. 

311. LEASE FlUNG. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of 1/le Texas Busmess and Commerce Code. thiS lease must be filed of record in the office of the 
CO<Jnty Clerk 1n any county in wttiCh aU 0( any part of the leased prem1S8S IS located. and certified CX>pi8S thereof must be filed 1n the General Land 
Oflice. ThiS ieaiSe IS not effective unbl a certified copy of this lease (wiiiCh IS made and certified by the CO<Jnty Clerk from hiS records) IS filed 111 the 
General Land Oflice in aa:ordanoe wtth Texas Natullll Resources Code 52 183. AdditionaUy, this lease shan not be buldtng upon the State unless ~ 
recrtes the actual and true consldenlbOn paid 0( prcmeed fO( exec:ubon ol this lease The bOnus due the Slate and the prescribed lil~~~g fee shah 
accompany such certified copy to the General Land Oflice 

STATE Of TEXAS 

Individually and liS agent for the State ofTexas 
Sh1ron B. St. Cl1ir 

DATE: 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF DAllAS 

By: Bruce W Hun t, President 

Date: _...::.,.Lt ..... ~="-::lxc..:.· ""i"?z__ __ lJ)tt;o~ 

(CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME, the undersogoed aulhonty, on thiS day persooally appeared ~ w. ei.y,3. known to me to be the 

persoo wttose name IS subscribed to the foregoing instruments as Pve:>i d..utt o( Petro=ttum LLC and ad<nowledged to me that he 

executed the same fO( the pu~1,11!1d~ration therein exprassed, 111the capaaty staled, and as the act and deed of said ~e••IMN• ~1"\p<Ln't. 

GMln under my ha~~. --~~the~ day of f\~< i t k . 2009 
l'~~ --· ... 1\v p"···.~o~ _ (4'-m. ~ 
t~ · o'*",..~ .;L\ i . : ~ . ~ Notary Public in and for STATE ofTEXA 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

\ 'tof '""~ f 
% Q ~:tPtRE.~_ n /' 

;.;.~ (S .... \ " ~ 
STATE OF TEXAS ~~.,,,,, ~24.20 ,,~,,,,,~ 

(INOMOUAL ACKNOIM..EDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF :rQ. lw '""'"'"""""'"' 
BEF~ the understgoed authonty, on thiS day personally appeared Sharon B St Cln known to me to be the person(s) wt1ose names 

are subscnbed to the fo<8golng 111Stl'Um8nt. and adulowledged to me that she ~ the same fO( the purposes and oonsiderabOn therein expressed. 

"""" ... ,, .... ,,_, ...... •• .. :3Dfu "' • M ait'lru1n.w=: 
Nolary Pubi~STATE of TEXAS ................ ~ ... ................ , 
~~

.~ p (I MEGA~ll, . .' ~;R l 
~~ ·r i 
• ~. • Notiry PL' '-.. '~:i ex_~; i 

":"ta>~ lly Comm1ss•. 1. \: , 01·29~ 
, .......... ....... . ... . . fl . ~· ..... ......... . 

- • • ••• • 
• . • • • • • • •• • . • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • •• • 



BOOK ~ 2 1 

ADDENDUM 

TO O IL AND GAS LEASE DATED Marth 2 1sL 2009 FROM TH E STATE OF TEXAS, ACTING BY AND 
T HROUG H ITS AGENT, Sharon B. St. C lair, AS LESSOR, and Petro-Hunt L.L.C., AS LESSEE; 

ADDIT IONAL PROVISIONS OF LEASE 

Notwithstanding anything to tbe contrary in the foregoing Oil & Gas Lease, it is agreed and understood as follows, to 
wit : 

A. Amended Delay Rental Provision: 
• As to any rentals that may be paid on or before the 1• , 2od and 4do anniversary date, the t.otal rental shall be payable in 
the amount of $1 .99, being i.LQQ per net mineral acre. 

••Except that if delay rentals are paid on or before the 3nl anniversary date, the total rental shall be payable in the 
amount of$892.80. being $450.00 per net mineral acre. 

PILEI_ -=l c.:.7-=l "'-9 __ 

;or! i'iANISIOt! lltlAI WI4ICH ~ )l£ ~ ROOM. 
011 USl If TH[ 06tHI£D RfJI I'I!O'£llTY Bl.CAl« ff Cll1ll' 
Oil aACf. ~-Ill tll'l 1tw<llfMI1~1 IMJ91 RMIAi. 
1.,::::" 

PAGE 

F TLED FOR RECORD ON TBE 27TH DAY OF_~MA~Y ___ _ _ _ __ A. D. 2009 11 : 5 1 A.M. 

D~fED ON JmTBE . 28TH DAY OP __ ::..::MA= Y'--_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ A. D. 2009 9 : 00 A . M. 

sllJJ..uj .e..)_ l, Ud{) ,DEPUTY DIAlllfE 0 . FLOREZ , COUNTY CLERK 
REEVES COUNTY , TEXAS 

•• • ~ ••• • . . • . • • • • • • •• ~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • -• 

105 . . 



•• • .. • • • • • 
• • • •• 16 



T~EX. 

June 25, 2009 

Attn: Elena White 
Petro - Hunt, L.L.C. 
160 1 ElmSt. , Suite3400 
Dallas, Texas 7520 I 

Re: Relinquislunent Act Lease - MF-110213 
3.968 net ac. I 95.2 gross ac. being tracts 17, 28, 29, 30, 
31, 32, 33, 42, 43 & 44 of Sec. 40, Blk. 1, A-4280, 
in Reeves County, Texas 

Dear Ms. White: 

JERRY P ATTERSON, C Ol\ IMISSIO ER 

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above referenced tract has been 
approved and filed in our records under Mineral File number MF-110213. Please refer to this 
number when making payments to the State and in all future correspondence concerning the 
lease. Failure to include the mineral file number may delay processing of any payments 
towards the lease. 

Your remittance of $1,142.80 has been appl ied to the State's portion of the cash bonus 
($892.80), the processing fee ($200.00) and the filling fee ($50.00). Please let me know 
if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

?e?~~u-\ 
Minerals Leasing 
Energy Resources 
(5 12) 475-1 534 

Stephen F. Austin Building • 1700 o rth Congress Avenue · Austin. Texas 78701-1495 

Post Office Box 12873 • t\ ustin, Texas 78711 -2873 

512- 463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.statc.tx.u~ 





PAYEE. DETACH THIS PORTION BEFORE CASHING CHECK 

OWNER NAME 

PETRO-HUNT, L.L.C. 
1601 Elm Street, Suite 3400 

Dallas. Texas 75201 
(214) 880-8400 

ST OF TX GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
Jefferson County 

8200 Hwy 69 
Port Arthur, Texas 77640 

OWNER NO DATE 

Feb-11 -2010 

Page 1 of 1 

CHECK NUMBER AMOUNT 

7011196 $1 .00 

LEASE NUMBER 
118 • 1034469 

ORIGINAL LESSOR/LEASE NAME DATE 02/11/10 CHECK NO 7011196 
ST CLAIR SHARON B 

RENTAL PERIOD 
LEASE DATE MONTHS fROM TO fii..E 10 
03/21/09 12 03/21/10 03/21/11 68424-0058-002 

• • • • PAYMENT TYPE ••• • DELAY RENTAL. •••• 

TO BE CREDITED TO ADDITIONAL. TEXT 

OWNER H 81962 
ST TX MF 110213 
RECORDED BOOK 821 PAGE 97 
PROSPECT BONE SPRINGS PROSPECT 
COUNTY/PARISH REEVES 
TRACT NO 31626 

. "L~tl- DESCRIPTION 
~•ES COUNTY TEXAS BI..OCK 1 H&GN RY 
CO S-~VEY SECTION 40: ALL OF TRACTS 

. ~.,~· :-a. 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 42, o. 
D ~4 AND BEING THE SAME LANDS ~ORE 

~!.~Y Dl!:SCR"IJC!) IN TI!AT CCRTAIN _1 S 
·· · -~ORE I..EGAL DESCRIPTION ON FII..e ••• 
• • • • 
•• • • • • • •• 
• 

•• • • • • • •• 

ENTRY 001719 

STATE TX 

PAYMENT AMOUNT 1.00 

BANK SERVICE CHG 0.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT y 1.00 

10 

MF /JO/--J3 A 



File No. fi1 F-- /I od-1 3 (A) . 

RENTAL PAYMENT 
Date Filed: ;;l I :>-~ le 

Jerry E. Patterson. Corrumssioner 

By .. ~ 

(9 

•••• • • •••• 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•• •• • • • • • 

• •• • • • •• • 
• 

• •• • • • •• • 

915067 



PAYEE DETACH THIS PORTION BEFORE CASHING CHECK 

OWNER NAME 

PETRO-HUNT, L. L.C . 
1601 Elm Street, Suite 3400 

Dallas, Texas 75201 
(214) 880-8400 

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A . 
Jefferson County 

8200 Hwy 69 
Port Arthur, Texas 77640 

OWNER NO DATE 

Page 1 of 1 

CHECK NUM BER AMOUNT [ ST OF TX GENERAL LAND OFFICE Feb-11 -201 0 7011194 S1.00 

LEASE NUMBER 
118 . 1034 4 68 

ORIGINAL LESSOR/LEASE NAME DATE 
GELTEMEYER GWENDOLYN B 

RENTAL PERIOD 
LEASE DATE MONTHS FROM TO FL LE ID 
03/21/09 12 03/21/10 03/21/11 68424·0058·001 

• •• • PAYMENT TYPE • •• • DELAY RENTAL •••• 

TO BE CREDITED TO ADDITIONAL TEXT 

OWNER U 81962 
ST TX MF 110213 
RECORDED BOOK 
PROSPECT BONE 
COUNTY/PARISH 
TRACT NO 31626 

821 PAGE 106 
SPRINGS PROSPECT 

REEVES 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
REEVES COUNTY TEXAS BLOCK J H&GN RY 
CO SURVEY SECTION 40: ALL OF TRACTS 
17, 28, 29. 30, 31, 32, 33, 42, 43, 
AND 44 AND BEING THE SAME LANDS MORE 
FIJ!.'Y OFC:CJ?T0 EO I"' THPT rFPTAT"' A c: 
••• MORE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ON FILE ••• 

ENTRY OOlnO 

STATE TX 

0:>/11/10 

PAYMENT AMOUNT 

BANK SERVICE CHG 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

\ ) \ 
•••• • • •••• 

N\Ft} O;). I ~ E 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•• •• • • • • • 
•• • • • • • • • 
• 

•• • • • • • •• 

CHECK NO 7011194 

l. 00 

0.00 y LOO 

1r 7r 119?0 



File NotnF~ I I() if-13 (6) 

REN I At ~,t.;¥Me~n 

Date Filed: a-( '?f 3/l-.:. 
Jerry E. Patterson. Corrumssioner 

B'f'>,~~ 

•••• • • •• •• 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•• •• • • • • • 

• •• • • • •• • 
• 

• •• • • • •• • 

915069 



Unit Number 

Operator N atne 

Customer ID 

DO NOT DESTROY 

Texas General Land Office 

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO 

PA10-1 59 

4822 

BISON EXPLORATION DRILLIN G 1, LP 

coooo497n5 

Dix ieland N orth Unit 

Effective Date 8/ 17/2010 

Unitized For Oil & Gas 

Unit Term 0 Months Unit Name 

County ] Reeves Old Unit Number Inactive Status Date 

County 2 

County 3 

RRC District: 08 

Unit Type: Permanent 

State Royalty Interest: 0.125 

State Part in Unit: 

Unit Depth 

Below Depth 

Above Depth 

M F Number 

Lease Acres 

Tract Participation: 

10568 TVO 
17456 TVD 

MF11 0339 

596 

0.8380202 

I 

1 

Well: 
Formation: 

Other 
A toka. Wildcat 

Participation Basis: Surface A crea!!e 

!If Exclusions Apply: See Remarks/ 

Tract Number 

Total Unit Acres 711 .2 

X 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Lease Royalty 0.125 = Manual Tract Participation: 
Tract Royalty Participation 

No Tract Royaly Reduction 

Tract Royalty Rate 

Tract On-Line Date: 

Tuesday, August 17, 20 I 0 

0.1047525 
Manual Tract Royalty: 

0 

07- }QJ '-!3d-

PAl0-159 Unit Number 4822 

L = = = = 0i See Remarks! ,----ol 

Page I of2 



MF Number 

Lease Acres 

~·i\· 
MF111264~ Tract umber 2 

111 .233 1 Total Unit Acres 711 .2 

Tract Participation: 0.1564019 X 

Lease Royalty 0.125 

Tract Royalty Participation 0.0195502 

Tract Royaly Reduction 

Tract Royalty Rate 

Tract On-Line Date: 

M F Number 

Lease Acres 

Tract Participation: 

Lease Roy alty 

No 

0 

MF110213 

3.967 I 
0.0055779 X 

0.125 

Tract Royalty Participation 0.0006972 

Tract Royaly Reduction 

Tract Royalty Rate 

Tract On-Line Date: 

No 

0 

A PI Number RRC Number 

Remarks: 

Prepared By: Rc:cAJ 
GLO Base Updated By: i(cv 
RAM Approval By: ~~ 
GIS By: e,c.r;;. 8 

Tuesday, August 17, 2010 PAl0-159 

Manual Tract Participation: 

Manual Tract Royalty: 

Tract umber 

Total Unit Acres 

3 

711 .2 = 

Manual Tract Participation: 

Manual Tract Royalty: 

07- ;o; 4'-1 I 

Prepared Date: 

GLOBose Date: 

RAM Approval Date: 

GIS Date: 

Unit Number 4822 

L==== 0
i See Remarksl ,----0, 

L = = = = 0i See Remarks ! ,----0, 

o'B/;7 Q-o1o 
1J I" 1 ?-o to 

l' L 1 z LZ12 t9 
l2 -£ J -'24Q 

Page 1 ofl 



Pooling Committee Report 
To: School Land Board 

Date of Board Meeting: August 17, 2010 

Effective Date: 8/17/2010 

Unit Expiration Date: Permanent 

PA10-159 

Unit Number: 4822 

Applicant: BISON EXPLORATION DRILLING 1, LP 

Attorney Rep: Flip Whitworth 

Operator: 

County 1: 

BISON EXPLORATION DRILLING 1, LP 

Reeves 

County 2: 

County 3: 

Unit Name: 

Field Name: 

Lease MF 
~ Number 

RAL MF11 0213 

RAL MF110339 

RAL MF111264 

Dixieland North Unit 

Dixieland (Atoka U.) 

Lease Expiration Lease 
Rol£altl£ Date Term 

0.125 3/21 /201 4 5 years 

0.125 6/22/2012 3 years 

0.125 5/20/2013 3 years 

Lease Lease Acres Royalty 
Acres in Unit Partici~ation 

95.2 3.967 0.0006972 

596 596 0.1047525 

115.2 111 .233 0.0195502 

SF = State Fee RAL = Relinquishment Act FR = Free Royalty UR = Unleased River 

Private Acres : 

State Acres: 

Total Unit Acres : 

Unit Tl£pe: Unitized for: 

Permanent Oil & Gas 

Term: 0 Months 

0 

711 .2 

711.2 

Participation Basis : 

Surface Acreage 

State Acreage: 

State Unit Rol£altl£ : 

100.00% 

12.50% 

Well Location: RRC Rules : S~acing Acres : 
State Land Special Field Rule 640 Ac 



REMARKS: 
Pooling Agreement Number: PA10-159 

o Bison Exploration Drilling 1 LP is requesting permanent oil and gas pooling from 
the top of the Wolfcamp Formation to the base of the Atoka Formation defined as 
the stratigraphic interval or its correlative equivalent occurring from 10,568 feet 
TVD to 17,456 feet TVD as shown on the Adobe Harrison # 1 (API 42-389-30253) 
well log. 

o The applicant plans to spud the unit well on October 1, 2010 and the proposed 
total depth is 17,500 feet. 

o With approval of the unit the State's unit royalty participation will be 12.50%. 

o Approval by the School Land Board in no way ratifies the State lease included in 
the proposed unit. 

POOLING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION : 

0 The Pooling Committee recommends Board approval of a permanent oil and gas 
unit under the above-stated provisions. 

~-5 -( tJ 
Date: 

2- s--/G 
Date: 

~-S- J .o 
Date: 



H&GN RR CO 
A- 359 

PSL 
A- 3731 

8 

PSL 
A- 2559 

B1son Explotation OriUing 1 LP 
OIXM!Iand North Unit 
Dixieland (AtOka U ) Field 
MF110213, MF110339 and 
MF111264 
Reeves Co<XIty 
Unrt#4822 
PA10-159 

7 

H&GN RR CO 
A- 5667 

MF110339 

H&GN RR CO 
A- 5790 

PSL 
A- 4345 

0 345690 
I II I I 1 

14 

1,380 Feet 
I I 

H&GN RR CO 
A- 360 

H&GN RR CO 
A- 361 

MF111264 
MF110213 

H&GN RR CO 
A- 4280 

H&GN RR CO 
A- 367 

,.~ 

~ 
} 

~LOVING 

-~ 

REEVJ;J '--

The Texat eten.raa Land omo. makM no r•ptWW~tatXMW 
ct warranne. r~IIUUlQ tn. accuracy ot 
c:ompttten- of tne lnfrotmabon Oepieteel 
on tne map 01 tnt 0111 tern ~ 11 wa~ ptOdUOed 
TNa map • NOT 6Uiablt tot naVQaoon.l 
PJI'pO!Me WM2 ooet noc p.KpOit to depta ot --*n 
t>oundarioo - p!!VI:O lnd pub~< llnO - -

z 
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~ .... 17, 2010 



POOLING AGREEMENT 
BISON EXPLORATION DRILLING 1, LP 

DIXIELAND NORTH UNIT 
REEVES COUNTY , TEXAS 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the Commissioner of the General Land Office, on behalf of the State 
of Texas, as "Lessor" and Bison Exploration Drilling 1, LP, herein referred to as •Lessee•, and such other 
interested parties as may join in the execution hereof, the undersigned parties herein collectively referred to as 
the "parties " , in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter set forth and other valuable considerations, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and for the purposes and upon the terms and 
conditions which follow: 

PURPOSES: l. 

This Pooling Agreement ("Agreement") is made for the purposes of conservation and utilization of the pooled 
mineral, to prevent waste, to facilitate orderly development and to preserve correlative rights. To such end, it 
is the purpose of this Agreement to effect equitable participation within the unit formed hereby. This Agreement 
is intended to be performed pursuant to and in compliance with all applicable statutes, decisions, regulations, 
rules, orders and directives of any governmental agency having jurisdiction over the production and conservat1on of 
the pooled mineral and in its interpretation and application shall, in all things, be subject thereto. 

UNIT DESCRIPTION: 2 0 

The oil and gas leases, which are included within the pooled unit, are listed on the attached Exhibit "A", to which 
leases and the records thereof reference is here made for all pertinent purposes. The pooled unit shall consist of 
all of the lands described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. A plat of the pooled unit is 
attached hereto as Exhibit •c• . 

MINERAL POOLED: 3 0 

The mineral pooled and unitized ("pooled mineral") hereby shall be oil and gas including all hydrocarbons that may 
be pr oduced from an oil well or a gas well as such wells are recognized and designated by the Railroad Commission 
of Texas or other state regulatory agency having jurisdiction of the drilling and production of oil and gas wells. 
The pooled mineral shall extend to those depths underlying the surface boundaries of the pooled in from the top of 
the Wolfcamp Formation to the base of the Atoka Formation defined as the stratigraphic interval or its correlative 
equivalent occurring from 10,568 feet true vertical depth to 17,456 feet true vertical depth as seen on the log of 
the Adobe Harrison n1 well, API ij42-389-30253 ("unitized interval"). 

POOLING AND EFFECT: 4 0 

The parties hereto commit all of their interests which are within the unit to the extent and as above described 
into said unit and unitize and pool hereunder the separate tracts described on the attached Exhibit •a•, for and 
during the term hereof, so that such pooling or unitization shall have the following effect: 

(a) The unit, to the extent as above described, shall be operated as an entirety for the 
exploration, development and production of the pooled mineral, rather than as separate 
tracts. 

(b) All drilling operations, reworking or other operations wlth respect to the pooled mineral 
on land within the unit shall be considered as though the same were on each separate 
tract in the unit, regardless o f the actual location of the well or wells thereon, for 
all purposes under the terms of the respective leases or other contracts thereon and this 
Agreement. 

(c) Production of the pooled mineral from the unit allocated to each separate tract, 
respectively, as hereinafter provided, shall be deemed to have been produced from each 
such separate tract in the unit. regardless of the actual location of the well or wells 
thereon, for all purposes under the terms of the respective leases or other contracts 
thereon and this Agreement. 

(d) All rights to the production of the pooled mineral from the unit, including royalties and 
other payments, shall be determined and governed by the lease or other contract 
pertaining to each separate tract, respectively, based upon the production so allocated 
to such tract only, in lieu of the actual production of the pooled m1neral therefrom. 
Provided that, payments that are made on a per acre basis shall be reduced according to 
the number of acres pooled and included herein, so that payments made on a per acre basis 
shall be calculated based upon the number of acres actually included within the 
boundaries of the pooled unit covered by this Agreement. 

(e) A shut-in oil or gas well located upon any land or lease included within said unit shall 
be considered as a shut-in 011 or gas well located upon each land or lease included 
within said unit; provided, however, that shut-in oil or gas well royalty shall be paid 
to the State on each State lease wholly or partially within the unit, according to the 
terms of such lease as though such shut-in oil or gas well were located on said lease, it 
being agreed that shut-in royalties provided in each State lease shall not be shared with 
other royalty owners. 



(f) Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, it is expressly agreed that each State lease 
may be maintained in force as to areas lying outside the unitized area described in 
Exhibit •a• only as provided in each such lease .. •ithout regard to unit operations or unit 
production. Neither production of the pooled mineral, nor unit opera tions with respect 
thereto, nor the payment of shut-in royalties from a unit well, shall serve to hold any 
State lease in force as to any area outside the unitized area described in Exhibit •a• 
regardless of whether the production or operations on the unit are actually located on 
the State lease or not. "Area• as used in this paragraph shall be based upon surface 
acres to the end that, except as may otherwise be provided in each State Lease, the area 
inside the surface boundaries of the pooled unit, if held. wil l be held as to all depths 
and horizons. 

(g) If the Railroad Commission of Texas (or any other Texas regulatory body having 
jurisdiction) shall adopt special field rules providing for oil and/or gas proration 
units of less than 711 acres, then Lessee agrees to either (1) drill to the density 
permitted by the Railroad Commission, (2) make application to the School Land Board of 
the State of Texas to reform the unit to comply with Railroad Commission unit rules, or 
(3) make application to the School Land Board of the State of Texas for such remedy as 
may be agreeable to the Board. 

(h) This Agreement shall not relieve Lessee from the duty of protecting the State leases 
described in Exhibit "A" and the State lands within the boundaries of the pooled unit 
described in Exhibit •a• from drainage from any well situated on privately owned land, 
lying outside the unitized area described in Exhibit •a•, but, subject to such 
obligation, Lessee may produce the allowable for the entire unit as fixed by the Railroad 
Commission of Texas or other lawful authority, from any one or more wells completed 
thereon. 

(i) There shall be no obligation to drill internal offsets to any other well on separate 
tracts within the pooled unit, nor to develop the lands within the boundaries thereof 
separately, as to the pooled mineral. 

(j) Should this Agreement terminate for any cause, the leases and other contracts affecting 
the lands within the unit, if not then otherwise maintained in force and effect, shall 
remain and may be maintained in force and effect under their respective terms and 
conditions in the same manner as though there had been production or operations under 
said lease or contract and the same had ceased on the date of the termination of this 
Agreement. 

ALLOCATION OF PRODUCTION: 5. 

For the purpose of computing the share of production of the pooled mineral to which each interest owner shall be 
entitled from the pooled unit, there shall be allocated to each tract committed to said unit that pro rata portion 
of the pooled mineral produced from the pooled unit which the number of surface acres covered by each such tract 
and included in the unit bears to the total number of surface acres included in said unit, and the share of 
production to which each interest owner is entitled shall be computed on the basis of such owner's interest in the 
production so allocated to each tract. 

TAKING ROYALTY IN KIND: 6. 

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the State may, at its option, upon not less than sixty 
(60) days notice to Lessee, require that payment of all or any royalties accruing to the State under this pooling 
or unitization agreement be made in kind, without deduction for the cost of producing, gathering, storing, 
separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting and otherwise making the oil, gas and 
other products produced hereunder ready for sale or use. 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 7. 

In the event the State does not elect to take its royalty in kind, the State shall receive full market value for 
its royalty hereunder, such value to be determined as follows: 

(a ) As to royalty on oil by (l) the highest posted price, plus premium, if any, offered or 
paid for oil, condensate, distillate, or other liquid hydrocarbons, respectively, of a 
like type and gravity for the field where produced and when run, or (2) the highest 
market price thereof offered or paid for the field where produced and when run, or (3) 
gross proceeds of the sale thereof, whichever is the greater; 

(b) As to royalty on gas, such value to be based on (l) the highest market price paid or 
offered for gas of comparable quality for the field where produced and when run, or (2) 
the gross price paid or offered to the producer. whichever is the greater. 

2 



(For che purposes of chis Agreemenc •field• means che general area in which che lands covered hereby are locaced.) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 8. 

Upon execucion by che Commissioner of che General Land Office of che Scace o f Texas chis Agreemenc shall become 
effeccive as of Augusc 17, 2010. 

TERM: 9. 

This Agreemenc shall remain in effecc so long as che pooled mineral is being produced from said unic, or so long as 
all leases included in che pooled unit are maincained in force by paymenc of delay rentals or shuc-in oil or gas 
well royalties. by drilling or rework, or by ocher means, in accordance wich che terms of said leases. Noching 
herein shall amend or modify Section 52.031 of che Nacural Resources Code, or any of che provisions thereof, which 
are concained in any scace lease covered by chis Agreemenc. 

STATE LAND: 10 . 

Insofar as the royalty interest of the State of Texas in and under any State trace committed to the unit is 
concerned, this Agreement is entered into, made and executed by the undersigned Commissioner of the General Land 
Office by virtue of che authoricy and pursuant to the provisions of Subchapter E, Chapter 52, of the Natural 
Resources Code, authorizing the same, after the prerequisites, findings and approval hereof, as provided in said 
Code having been duly considered, made and obtained. 

DISSOLUTION: ll. 

The unit covered by this Agreement may be dissolved by Lessee, his heirs, successors or assigns, by an inscrument 
filed for record in Reeves County, Texas, and a certified copy thereof filed in the General Land Office at any time 
after the cessation of production on said unit or the completion of a dry hole thereon prior to production or upon 
such other date as may be approved by the School Land Board and mutually agreed to by the undersigned parties , 
cheir successors or assigns. 

RATIFICATION/ WAIVER: 12. 

Nothing in chis Agreemenc, nor the approval of chis Agreement by the School Land Board, nor the execution of this 
Agreement by the Commiss ioner shall: (1 ) operate as a ratificacion or revivor of any State lease that has expired, 
terminaced, or has been released in whole or in part or cerminaced under the cerms of such State lease or the laws 
applicable thereto; (2) constitute a waiver or release of any claim for money, oil, gas or other hydrocarbons, or 
other thing due co che Scate by reason of the existence or failure of such lease; (3) consticute a waiver or 
release of any claim by che Scate thac such lease is void or voidable for any reason, including, wichout 
limitation, violations of che laws of the State wich respecc to such lease or failure of consideration; (4) 
constitute a confirmacion or recognition of any boundary or acreage of any cracc or parcel o f land in which che 
Stace has or claims an interest; or (5) constitute a ratification of, or a waiver or release of any claim by the 
Stace wich respect to any violation of a scacute, regulation, or any of che common laws of this State, or any 
breach of any contracc, duty, or other obligation owed to the State. 

COUNTERPARTS: 13. 

This Agreement may be executed in councerparts and if so executed shall be valid, binding and have the same effecc 
as if all the parties hereto actually joined in and executed one and the same document. For recording purposes and 
in che evenc counterparts of this Agreemenc are executed, the executed pages, togecher with che pages necessary co 
show acknowledgmencs, may be combined wich che ocher pages of this Agreemenc so as to form what shall be deemed and 
treated as a single original 1nscrument showing execucion by all parties hereco . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, che parcies have execuced chis Agreemenc upon the respect i ve daces indicaced below. 

Date Execuced 
q>~ -(0 

Legal 
con cent 
Geology 
Execucive 

STATE OF TEXAS 

3 

on, Commissioner 
Office 



Date Executed fwGJS'l -z~ 'Z.o I 0 
( 

BISON EXPLORATION DRILLING l, LP 
By: BEX Dr1lling GP, LLC, its General Partner 

CERTIFICATE 

I, Stephanie Crenshaw, Secretary of the School Land Board of the State of Texas, do hereby certify that at a 
meeting of the School Land Board duly held on the 17th day of August, 2010, the foregoing 1nstrument was presented 
to and approved by said Board under the provisions of Subchapter E, Chapter 52, of the Natural Resources Code, all 
of which is set forth in the Minutes of the Boar~i:1:~h I custodian. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my hand this the day of ~~~~~~~~~~i-~~~--------------· 2010. 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on tt~. ·~ ~~~ , 2010, by Will Hardin as Manager of BEX Drilling 

GP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, General Partner of Bison Exploration Drilling l, LP a Texas limited 

partnership on behalf of said partnership. 

4 

~£./~ 
Notary Public in and for the 
State of Texas 



.. 
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Lease No: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Lease Date: 
Record1ng: 
State \ County· 
Descr1pt1on: 

Lease No: 
Lessor: 
Lessee· 
Lease Date. 
Record1ng: 
State \ County. 
Descr1pt1on: 

Lease No: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Lease Date: 
Record1ng: 
State \ County: 
Descr1pt1on: 

Lease No: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Record1ng: 
Lease Date: 
State \ County; 
Descr1pt1on: 

Lease No: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Lease Date: 
Record1ng: 
State \ County : 
Descr1pt1on· 

40011.000 

EXHIBIT A 
DIXIELAND NORTH UNIT 

REEVES COUNTY, TX 

The Allar Company 
Bas1n Land Serv1ces 
June 22 , 2009 
Book:831 Page·65 
TX Reeves 
All of Sect1on 40 less and except lots 17 , 18 , 19 , 28 , 29 , 30 , 31 , 32 , 33 , 42 , 43 , 
44 A. S. R1tchey Plat , H&GN RR Survey , Block 1 

40012 . 001 
CTV O&G, TX , LP 
Bas1n Land Serv1ces 
May 20, 2010 
Book:844 Page : ll4 
TX Reeves 
Lots 17 , 28 , 29 , 30 , 31 , 32 , 33 , 42 , 43 , 44 of Sect1on 40 , Block 1 , H&GN RR Co 
Sy , be1ng morE fully descr1bed on the plat recorded 1n Volume 2 , Page 134 of 
the Plat Records , cons1st1ng of 95.2 acres more or less , and Lots 18 and 19 of 
Sect1on 40, Block 1 , H&GN RR Co Sur , be1ng more fully descr1bed on the plat 
recorded 1n Volume 2 , Page 134 of the Plat Records , cons1st1ng of 20 acres , 
more or less 

40012 . 002 
S1d R1chardson Foundat1on 
Bas1n Land Serv1ces 
May 20 , 2010 
Book:844 Page : l23 
TX Reeves 
Lots 17 , 28 , 29 , 30 , 31 , 32 , 33 , 42 , 43 , 44 of Sect1on 40, Block 1 , H&GN RR Co 
Sur , be1ng more fully descr1bed on the plat recorded 1n Volume 2 , Page 134 of 
the Plat Records , cons1st1ng of 95.2 acres more or less ; and Lots 18 and 19 of 
Sect1on 40 , Block 1 , H&GN RR Co Sur , be1ng more fully descr1bed on the plat 
recorded 1n Volume 2 , Page 134 of the Plat Records , cons1st1ng of 20 acres , 
more or less 

40012.003 
\.wendolyn B. Geltemeyer 
Petro-Hunt , LLC 
Book:821 Page:l06 
March 21 , 2009 
TX Reeves 
Lots 17 , 28 , 29 , 30 , 31 , 32, 33 , 42 , 43 , 44 of Sect1on 40 , Block 1 , H&GN RR Co 
Sur , be1ng mvre fully descr1bed on the plat recorded 1n Volume 2 , Page 134 of 
Lhe Plat Records , cons1st1ng of 95.2 acres , more or less 

40012 . 004 
Sharon B. St. Cla1r 
Petro- Hunt , LLC 
March 21 , 2009 
Book:821 Page : 97 
TX Reeves 
Lots 17 , 28 , 29 , 30 , 31 , 32 , 33 , 42 , 43 , 44 of Sect1on 40 , Block 1 , H&GN RR Co 
Sur , be1ng more fully descr1bed on the plat recorded 1n Volume 2 , Page 134 of 
the Plat Records , cons1st1ng of 95.2 acres, more or less 

END OF EXHIBIT 



EXHIBIT B 
DIXIELAND NORTH UNIT 
REEVES COUNTY TEXAS 

Tract 1 -All of Sect1on 40 less and except lots 17 , 18, 19 , 28 , 29 , 30 , 31 32, 33 , 42, 43 , 44 
of the A. S. R1tchey Plat, H&~ RR Survey , Block 1 cons1st1ng of 596 acres , more or less 

Tract 2 - Lots 18 and 19 of Sect1on 40, Block 1 , H&GN RR Co Sy , be1ng more fully descr1bed on the 
plat recorded 1n Volume 2 , Page 134 of the Plat Records , cons1st1ng of 20 acres, more or less 

Tract 3 - Lots 17, 28 , 29 , 30, 31, 32 , 33 , 42 , 43 , 44 of Sect1on 40 , Block 1 H&GN RR Co Sy , 
be1ng more fully descr1bed on the plat recorded 1n Volume 2, Page 134 of the Plat Records , 
cons1st1ng of 95.2 acres , more or less 

END OF EXHIBIT 
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A. E. FULLER & ASSOCIATES 
lAND SURVEYORS 

AL FULLER 

Cell· (432) 559-6718 
Email • al@aefuller.com 

Fax. (817) 594·8437 
3600 W. Baumann 

Midland. TX 79703 

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE PLAT IS TRUE AND CORRECT 
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWlEDGE AND BELIEF. 

ALBERT E. FULLER 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 4842 

NOTES: 

"!MIS PlAT IS PREPARED FOR 
TEXAS RAILROAD COMMISSION 
PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY 

NO ClAIM IS HEREBY MADE 
REGAROING CURREN1 OR 
ACTUAL SURFACE/MINERAL 
FEE OWNERSHIP OR LESSOR 

BISON EXPLORATION DRILLING 1, LP 
D IXIELAND NORTH UNIT 
2527' F S'LY SL & 1918' F WL Y EL 

SECTION 40, BLOCK 1 
H.&G.N. RR. CO. SURVEY 

REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS 
N 37• W • 25.6 MILES FROM PECOS. TX 

REV. 08103/2010 I USGS QUAD. NARROW BOW DRAW 

~================:~ YNN~&efuller.com 
8/5/2010 WPT 





TE XAS 

December 16, 2010 

Larry Douglas 
Basin Land Services 
PO Box 10565 
Midland, TX 79702 

"E~RAJL JL A JID O lFFK CE 
j ERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER 

RE: GLO Assignment ID # 7761 

Dear Mr. Douglas, 

The General Land Office received the following instrument(s) and has filed 
them in the appropriate files. Please see attached "Exhibit A" for reference. 

Assignment of Oil , Gas and Mineral Lease, executed July 9th, 2010 
from Petro-Hunt, LLC, as Assignor, to Basin Land Services, as 
Assignee. Reeves County Vol. 849, P. 322. 

Filing fees of $0.00 were received in connection with the above lease. If you have 
any questions, please feel free to call me at (800) 998-4GLO, or at my direct 
number at (512) 463-6521. 

Sincerely, 

-A~¥ 
Beverly Boyd 
Mineral Leasing 
Energy Resources 
512-463-6521 

Stephen F. Austin l1uilding • 1700 1 orth Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701 -1495 

Post Office Box 12873 • Austin, Texas 78711 -2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.state.tx.us 



Exhibit "A " 
GLO ID County Lease 

7761 Reeves MF110213 

Thursday, December 16, 2010 



• • •• • • • • • • • • • ••• ••• 

•• • • •• • • • • ••••• 

BASIN LAND SERVICES 
P.O. Box 10565 

December 13,20 10 

Mr. Drew Reid 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 orth Congress Ave. 
Austin , TX 7970 1- 1495 

Midland, Texa 79702 

RE: Al l of Lots 17, 28. 29, 30, 3 1, 32. 33, 42. 43. and 44 
of ection 40, Block I, I I&G RR Co. y. 
Reeves County. Texas 

Dear Mr. Re id; 

•• • • • • • • • •• • • • ••• • 

Petro-Hunt LLC bought an oi l and gas lease from The tate o fTexa , acting by and through its 
agent haron 8 St. C lair dated 3/2 1/09 and recorded in Vol ume 821, Page 97 of the O[ficia l 
Public Records of Reeves County. Texas covering referenced tract of land. They also bought 
an oil and gas lea e from The tate o f Texas, acting by and through its agent Gwendolyn 8 
Geltmeyer dated 3/2 1/09 and reco rded in Vo lume 821. Page 106 o f the Official Public Records 
of Reeves County, Texas covering referenced tract of land . 

Petro-Hunt LLC has now assigned all right titl e and interest in and to said leases to Ba in Land 
ervices by Assignment oflnterest In Oil, Gas A nd Mineral Leases dated July 9, 20 10 and 

reco rded in Volume 849, Page 322 of the Officia l Public Records of Reeves County, Texas. 

Enclosed here in is a certified copy of said Assignment of Interest In Oil, Gas And Mineral 
Leases fo r yo ur fil es. Once you have assigned a fil e num ber for this assignment. please end me 
said reference number for my files. 

If I can be of fLllther assistance. plea e ad vi e. 

OFFICE 432/684-4850 FAX 432/684-4852 



'· . 
BOOK . 4 9 

FILE I 2601 

-

PAGE 322 
• . •• • •• • • •• • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• ••• ••• •• ••• 

ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST IN OIL, GAS, AND MINERAL LEASES 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT: 

COUNTY OF REEVES § 

WHEREAS, PETRO-HUNT, L L C., whose address is 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3400, Dallas, TX 75201-

7201, is the holder of those certain Oil, Gas and Mineral Leases described on Exhibit •AH, attached hereto and 

made a part hereof, which leases cover and affect lands situated in Reeves County, Texas, reference to said 

leases and to the record thereof being made for all purposes. 

NOW THEREFORE, for One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 

and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, said PETRO-HUNT, L L. C., hereinafter called 

"ASSIGNORH, does hereby grant, bargain, sell transfer, set over and assign unto Basin Land Services, 

whose address Is P.O. BOX 10565, MIDLAND, TX 79702, hereinafter call "ASSIGNEE", subject to the terms, 

provisions and conditions herein set out, All of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to said leases. 

This Assignment is expressly subject to the terms, provisions and conditions of said leases. 

As to any wells drilled on described leases or on acreage pooled therewith, ASSIGNEE shall 

provide PETRO-HUNT, L. L. C. full and complete well information within 30 days of request. Such 

Information shall indude, but not be limited to, any well logs, mudlogs, access to any well 

cuttings which are collected, surveys of any kind, DST reports and drilling reports. 

This Assignment is made and accepted without warranty of any kind, either express or implied, without 

recourse except as against the claims of anyone holding by, through or under ASSIGNOR, but with full 

substitution and subrogation in and to all rights and actions in warranty held by ASSIGNOR. 

ASSIGNEE hereby agrees to and does hold harmless, defend and indemnify ASSIGNOR from and against any 

and all liability whatsoever, and/or liability, claims, remedies, damages or causes of action for personal 

Injuries, pain and suffering, or death arising out of or resulting from any drilling, exploration, or any operations 

whatsoever performed on the subject leased premises, or arising from ASSIGNOR's presence in the chain of 

title to said leased premises. 

All provisions contained herein shall be binding on all successors and/or assigns of ASSIGNEE. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed as of the ~of ~ 

WITNESSES: 

. 2010. 

PETRO-HU~ L.;.c. 1 
By: ~~~)- ~ 

Bruce . Hunt, Pres1dent 

ATTEST: 

B;iC?.\ii'g > 1l~ 
R. Fred Hosey, Secretary 

WITNESSES: 



. • 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF DALLAS 

§ 

§ 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

• •• • • • • •• 

• • •• • • • • • • • ••• ••• 

• • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• ••• 
BOOK 8 4 9 

On this if! day of ~ . 2010, before me appeared Bruce W. Hunt, to me personally 
known, who, being by me duly orn, td say that he Is the President of PETRO-HUNT, LLC. and that the 
foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said company by the authority stated herein and he 
acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of said company. 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF Mo//p J § 

On this .a.L:"'day of Ou~ , 2010, before me appeared Larry D. Douglas d/ b/ a Basin 
Land Services, to me persona~kno~, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that the foregoing instrument 
was signed on behalf of said company by the authority stated herein and he acknowledged the instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said company. 

WITNESS my hand and offidal seal this ~ay of r-1= . 2010. 

My Commission Expires: 

[SEAL) r:/lp. IJ$_. 9 1' /.2 e WINifflft) W. IIOOffE 
Notory Public 

STATE ~ TfX.U 
lly c-. h p. IMitnO!l ···-··········- ··--·--

Pl\GE 323 



I 0 ... ~ 

BOOK 8 4 '9 PAGE 324 

LESSOR 

The State of Texas, acting by 

and through its agent, 

Sharon B. St. Oair 

The State ofT exas, acting by 

and through its agent, 

Gwendolyn B. Geltemeyer 

•• . . •• • • ; • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• •• • •• ••• ••• 

EXHIBIT " A" 

DESCRIPTION OF OIL AND GAS LEASES 

LESSEE 

Petro-Hunt LLC. 

Petro-Hunt L.L.C. 

DATE 

3/ 21/ 2009 

3/ 21/2009 

RECORDED 

Book 821 

Page 97 

Book 821 

Page 106 

INSOFAR and ONLY INSOFAR as the above oil and gas leases rover the followmg lands in Reeves County, Texas: 

All of Tracts 17, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 42, 43, and 44 out of Section 40, Blodc 1, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey, and 

being the same lands more fully described in that certain A.S. Ritchey Plat dated 1-2-23 and filed in Volume 

2, Page 134 of the Plat Records of Reeves County, containing 95.2 acres, more or less 

nLE #_-'2.._,6,_,0~1"--

FILED FOR RECORD ON TB.E 6TH DAY OF 

AA'I PROVISION HfF.EUI ~i RES!?.IC!S THC 5-\l£. Retllt, 
011 USE Of Til£ lltSCh"i!EJl RE:.t. FP.O!'tlm' W :I.!ISE Of COUll! 
Oil RACE IS IIIVAU!) IJID UliENfQ'..cu.stE lllitiU! ft.OO'.AL 
1M 

AUGUST A . D . 20101 : 4 0 PM. 

AUGUST A.D. 2010 9:00 AM. 

DIANNE 0 . FLOREZ, COUNTY CLERK 
REEVES COUNTY , TEXAS 
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Oil and/or Gas Lease Financial Deta il s Page I of I 

GLOHa!>e Main 
l\lcnu 

Bu!>ine!>s Entit)· 
Scat·ch 

Energy Papct· 
Search 

PSF Land 
Seat·ch 

'Vclllnvcntory 
Search 

Oil and/or Gas Lease Financial Details 
Lease: MF110213 

Rela ted Business Entities 

Rental Payment Information 

Fiscal Register 
Rental 

Payment 
Year No. Amount 

2011 11705686 $ 1.00 

2 011 11705692 $1.00 

2010 10704920 $1.00 

2010 107 04922 $1.00 

Rental Payments: 
Related Counties I Related Leasc!>jllnitt-. Related P F Land 

Revenue USAS GLO Received Rcn1itter 
Code Nun1ber Number Dale 

BISON 
3316005 02/ 09/ 2011 EXPLORATION .. - ... DRILLING 1 LP 

BISON 
3316005 02/ 09/ 2011 EXPLORATION 

DRILLING 1, LP 

3316005 02/ 23/2010 
PETRO-HUNf, 

L.L.C. 

3316005 02/ 23/ 2010 
PETRO-HUNf, 

L.L.C. 

For tecltnical SliPJ>OI't please contact lite Technical Support Center a t 4 6.3-8877 
Tit is page last updated o n 4 Nouember 2 000 

http://g loweb.glo.state.tx.us/energy/elms/globase/paper!Renta iOnlyPaymentList.efm?IPaper... 7/5/20 II 
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B . . ··s . . ·. ISON· ]. ::: 
'EXPLORATION 
DRILLING 1, LP 

Mr. Drew Reid 

February 3, 2012 

Texas General Land Office 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 79701-1495 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

Delay Rental Payments 
Bison Oil and Gas Lease No.: 40012.003 

Section 40, Block 1, H & G N Ry. Co. Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas 

Dixieland North Prospect 

Please find enclosed a check in the amount of $447.40 as one-half of the 

tota l rental payment amounts due on or before for the 3 rd and 4th anniversary 
dates of the following described oil and gas lease. 

Please see Exhibit "A" attached to the following lease which fully 
describes the amended delay rental payment obligations: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 
Dated : 

Description: 

Recorded: 

State of Texas, acting by and through its agent, 
Gwendolyn B. Geltemeyer 
Petro-Hunt L.L.C. 
March 21, 2009 

All of Tracts 17, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 42, 43, and 44 out 

of Section 40, Block 1, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves 
County, Texas, containing 95.2 acres more or less. 
Book 821, Page 106 

As you know, this lease covers 1. 984 net acres of the above described 
tract. According to the Amended Delay Rental Provision listed on Exhibit "A" 
" .. .. on or before the 3 rd anniversary date, the total rental shall be payable in the 

amount of $892.80, being $450 per net mineral acre," and " .... on or before the 
1st, 2"d and 4th anniversary date, the total rental shall be payable in the amount 

of $1.99, being $1.00 per net mineral acre." 

3100 MONTICELLO AvENUE, SUITE 700 • DALLAS, T EXAS 75205 
OFFICE: 214.443.0520 • FAX: 214.443.0519 



. ' .: ·--~ .: ... 
.. • : • • • • : . ft . . . 

=~· .:, ·.· .:. : .. 

Mr. Drew Reid 
February 3, 2012 
Page Two 

Therefore, the total rental payments due are calculated as follows: 

3rd Anniversary Date (3-21-2012) 

1.984 net acres X $450/net acre = $892.80 

4th Anniversary Date (3-21-2013) 

1.984 net acres X $1.00/net acre = $1.99 

Total Delay Rentals Due $894.79 

State of Texas: $894.79 X 1h = $447.40 

Gwendolyn B. Geltemeyer: $894.79 X 1h = $447.40 

Should you have questions, please give me a ca ll. 

Sincerely, 
Bison Ex !oration Drilling 1, LP 



Bison Exploration Drilling 1, LP- 3100 Monticello Avenue, Suite 700- Dallas, TX 75205 1 214-443-0520 

. . .. a . . •• • • .. ·• . .. . • • • • • • 
To~· Texcc; ~~eral l:an~Office 

• • e1700 ~ C ress A_..eA •• • 
AuSIIn TX 79701-1495 

Invoice # Invoice Ami 
447.40 

Delay Rental Payments. B1son 0 11 and Gas 
Lease No: 40012 003 
Section 40, Block 1, H & G N Ry Co. Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas. D1x1eland North 
Prospect 

Vendor Code 
TEXGEN 

Check Date 
02/06/2012 

Check Amount 
$447.40 

003829 



BlliQN 
DRILLING 1, LP 

February 31 2012 

Mr. Drew Reid 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin/ Texas 79701-1495 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

Delay Rental Payments 

Bison Oil and Gas Lease No.: 40012.004 
Section 401 Block 11 H & G N Ry. Co. Survey/ 

Reeves County/ Texas 
Dixieland North Prospect 

Please find enclosed a check in the amount of $447.40 as one-half of the 
tota l renta l payment amounts due on or before for the 3 rd and 4th anniversary 

dates of the following described oil and gas lease. 

Please see Exhibit "A" attached to the following lease which fully 
describes the amended delay rental payment obligations: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 
Dated: 
Description: 

Recorded: 

State of Texas/ acting by and through its agent1 Sharon B. 
St. Clair 
Petro-Hunt L.L.C. 
March 211 2009 
All of Tracts 17, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 42, 43, and 44 out 
of Section 40, Block 1, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves 

County, Texas, containing 95.2 acres more or less. 

Book 821, Page 97 

As you know, this lease covers 1.984 net acres of the above described 
tract. According to the Amended Delay Rental Provision listed on Exhibit "A" 
" .. .. on or before the 3 rd anniversary date/ the total rental shall be payable in the 

amount of $892.80, being $450 per net mineral acre," and " .. .. on or before the 
1st, 2 nd and 4th anniversary date, the tota I rental shall be payable in the amount 

of $1.99, being $1.00 per net mineral acre." 

3100 M ONTICELLO AVENUE, SUIT E 700 • DALLAS, T EXAS 75205 
OFFICE: 214.443.0520 • FAX: 214.443.0519 

•• • 
• ft • 

• •• 

• • '- ·-··· • . . . " , . .... 
• • t,. . .... 

• . . . . . ~ . . .. 



Mr. Drew Reid 
February 3, 2012 
Page Two 

Therefore, the total rental payments due are calculated as follows: 

3rd Anniversary Date (3-21-2012) 

1.984 net acres X $450/net acre = $892.80 

4th Anniversary Date (3-21-2013) 

1.984 net acres X $1.00/net acre = $1.99 

Total Delay Rentals Due $894.79 

State of Texas: $894.79 X 112 = $447.40 

Sharon B. St. Clair: $894.79 X 112 = $447.40 

Should you have questions, please give me a call . 

Sincerely, 

Bison Expl 

~ 

•• • • • • • •• 
• 

• • •••••• • 
• • • • • •• •• 

• . . 
•••••• • 
•• • • • • • •• 



Bison Exp loration Drilling 1. LP - 31 00 Monticello Avenue. Suite 700 - Dallas. TX 7 5205 1 214-443-Q520 

To: Texas General Land Office 

Invoice # 
02.03.2012 

I Invoice Amt 
447.40 

Delay Rental Payments, B1son 011 and Gas 
Lease No 40012 004, Section 40, Block 1, H 
& {3 N Ry Co Survey, Reeves County, Texas, 
D1x1eland North Prospect 

Vendor Code 
TEXGEN 

Check Date 
02/06/2012 

Check Amount 
$447.40 

11 \ 

003827 

•• • • • • • •• 
• 

• • •••••• • 
•• • • • • • •• 
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llo:~~~ • • • • • File No. • ••• • •• 

Date Filed: ;t.\13112=, 
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Type or print only RAILROADr COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
• Oi and Gas Division 

Notice of Intention to Plug ~d Abandon 

PAGE87 

Form W-3A 
Rev l/1/83 

(02100) 
WWW-1 

Ope!"lltors must comply with RRC plugging procedures as outlined on the reverse side. 

ll t<J :K I\I h J 

1. Operator's Name and Address (Exactly as shown on Form 1'-~) 3. RRC Districl No. 4. County of Wd l Si1x: 

Bison Exploration Drilling 1, LP 08 /' Reeves/ 
3100 Monticello Avenue, Suite 700 APR 1 8 2011 S. AP!No. ./ 6. Dr-illing J>~it No. 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

42- 389--32682 702413 .-" 01:0 

~ 
_.........., ,....._._e No. 8. O il Lease No. or 9. Well No .,.. Gas Well TO No . 

1~ 2. RRC Operator Nwnba 0 7251 5 ~ ./jt;/ 
10. Field Name (EMctly a.s ahown on R.RC records) 1 11.1.-Name 

v 

Dixieland {Atoka, U.) & Wildcat Dixieland North Unit.....--
12. Location 40 1 H&GN RR Co/Roberts, FB Nu. ~Abstract 'No. A 2734 • Sect ion No. B loc~ N Survey 

• Distance ( in m iles) a.nd direction from a nearby town in thi• county (name tbe town). 11.7 Miles SE of Orla Texas 
13. Typeofwell Casing failed 14 , Tyreofcomplction None IS. Total depth 

1. oil 3. disposal 5, other (specify) while drilli~ 

2. 810$ 4. injection Finter appropriate no. in box ~ [ID Sin~;le D Multiple D 16,739' 

I fo . Usable-q uality water nrata (as determined by Texu Dcpl of Water Re~ourccs) occur to a 
depth of 6QQ' feet and in deeper sa-au from 600' 10 1500' feet and from tu feel 

17. •If there arc w ells in this area which arc produems from or have produced from "•bullower zone, a tate depth <>f z:one 
• If there u e welh io lo which nit wate r i• heins or has been d isposed of into a shallower T.onc , s tate depth of ~one 

18. Cu ing record (I ill all cuina in well) Top of cc:mcnt determined bv: Anuctp&ted 

Drilled Top or Cement c.uio~: 

Cement bole cement Temper. Bond re<;OVt:l)' 

Size Depth (sacks) size (feet) Survey Calculated Log (feet) 

l3::3£a • .. o JUQ' wl 3895 17-1£2" Sudat<e 0 0 0 3' 
9-5/8" ... c 11 673' wl 2BHl 12-l l!t" ~500' 0 IKI 0 3770' 

7-5/B" Lioer,J~/-15,860' wl 532 a-l£2" 11 .391 Liner TopO 0 0 ~QD~ 
MtG wl 0 0 0 
-c wl 0 0 0 

19. Has notl<:t> o f lnh:'nt to plug be4n lll&d ,....v iously for this well? 20. !"lugging propo..U (L ut all bridge ancl c~t phtf!O. 

O vu I I 0~ 
Loa.d the hole wttb At W.ut 9 _j ths P<'' aatlo<> m 11cl.) 

M>. o.y Yr. Class •c• HSR Cement ONLY 
2 1. Rocord ofperfonllod interval$ or open hole No. of sack.• D<:plh In fCct (top & bonom) 

Pcrfuratioos ~ 0 PhttqtmJ method 
None - 9-5/8" Casing 0 I. 50 CIBP@ 15,766'- 15520' 
failed while drilling 2. 45 11450'-11350' across 1012 liner 

0 0 3. 45 10700'-10600' Toe WolfcamQ .FJ 

~- ~~ 7900'-7800' To12 Bone SQrings 

0 0 s 8~ 3850'-3700' across to12 9-5/8" 6 
0!->Hole G 7,ff f.P l ~:;!Q'- 1 450' U~ilble wtr de12th;TA_G 

I 15,860' - 16, 7~2' 0 0 QIBP@ l :2.Z22' 7 7B" f.P 650'-550' Isolate wtr underl~ing 

22. N an>c: and add~•• o ( cem.,nting ~omp&ny or conlraetor ' _1L_ 25 - surface 

TRRC Approved Cementer - • 
23. Anticlp&led plugging date ~this well os. 5 I j 2Q1 1 

l'wlo. C8y Yl' 

W. Paul Tiefel Manaaer 
Typed or printed n~~me of operator's ' "P<" '""'"'tiv" -4~1 "'""-~ _1.· • .1.P 81 7-939-8812 r 
Telephone: Aru Code Number 0..1c· Mo. 1 V ~nalwe U 

PIRES 

~ Exptration dale 

0~~ ~~Rffice Action(/ J/n. , cll/l;s-1 11 I I , .lJ 
Dua.riCI D ll'Cctor f { Uute ARCil»S1:'~8-8A ,,, ,.... ... ·- - ·· 
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